


Draciiont Name: Seesion] RoYA 67 —vo\ <55

53 CITY OF MIAMI FIRE-RESCUE uP\ %o
Plam: 4838¢ FIRE INCIDENT REPORT (IRS)

e Ramlvad: 06:40 MPDS Hapum
'blq!utd’md 08:40 Found: F200 VEHICLE FIRE
ﬁn‘l‘md 08:45 ActlunTaltml. NMWMME]
- Sammd 0724 '
s Reported: 330, NW.ZE.CT
E. . Comocted: B30O.NW.23.CT;
" Fourk 830 NW 23 CT

¥-piructure Loss: Prasamt Injurad Dead

i, Cantent Loss: Occlipants

v Flrafighbers:

folladderaUsed For Feet 3d-1lines at  Foet

Grounti LaddersUsed For Feet 1172 ines at Feet

-P¥ater Voluma to Control 150 Gal 1%4 Anex 18t 200 Fest

' ’TulnlWHﬂerd 200068 212 0nes at  Feat

£ 3Plualinea at -  Feat
‘“HumburafFrupmiu 1 Classifving Officer: PACE, JAMES F

: Mburnruﬂtﬂapmm: 1 Report Cleared By: MART!, NORBERTO

» 11/4/2004 Time: 2:48:53 PM



gﬂ;um Name: Seszlon1

. = QEQUO CHY OF MIAM! FIRE-RESCUE TRANS REPORT
,kmn'rr 48384  Date: OBO3/04  Propery Class: 961 AUTOMORBILE
Iregs Q00830 NW 23 CT Cecupants

Lase: Prasant: )
Content Loss: Injured;
%ign Equipment: VEHICLE(NCLUDES ALL VEM FIRES Dead:
- "Fomm of Heat: HEAT FROM GAS FUELED EQUIPMENT

' Type of Mall: CHEM,METALPLASTIC,PAINT-INSUF Owner: JOSE ALBRISA
Form of Mat: FUEL Adde; 830 NW 23 CT

%Aﬂtorﬂmlﬁmn ACY OR DMISSION;{INSUF INFO) Fhone: MIAMI  FL

JArea of Origin: TRANSP EQUIP-ENG AREA,RUN GEAR

Spmad Oper:
‘Typs Consi:  METAL (FERROUS} Addr:
Ext Flame Dam: CONFINED TO OBJEGT OF ORKGIN Phone:

Other Dam:
W’ Dis by SAME
Pn Systam; Addr;
&ﬂﬂadsrstesﬂm NO DETECTORS PRESENT - Phone:
“Standpipa Sys: L-C:
- Ay Fire Brig: Addk
5 Fhone:

Fﬁvﬂrm 97 Meke: FORD  Model: F150
tag: V2IHVI  Yeer 4 State/Country: FL
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%flomninnt Name: Sesgian1
:?nepu CITY OF MiAMI FIRE-RESCUE PART AND EQUIP
sAlarm 43384 Date 08/03/04 Pd Equip Usad:

wGomp Diep Am Xport Hosp 09  Ramarks
= E7 - 06:4D 06:45 G7:24

aAbrial Lad Used for fest 3/4-1linas at  fest
rGroukiLadUsed for feet11/2ines st feat
% wWater Vol to Control 150 gal 1 3/4 lines 1 at 200 feet
-Tolsl Water Used 200gal2 1/20ines at  feat
%‘hﬂnﬂm 3Flslmm at  foel

% .

;:?EHICLE FIRE / FULLY INVOLVED/ OWNER OTS/ ADVISED THAT HE PARKED VEHICLE IN
'* HE PW FIRE IN ENGINE COMPARTMENT! EXTINGUISHED. MPD OTS FOR F/UP REPORT
;
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i - Interscience, Inc.
' TH15 Ann Ballard Road

Tampa, FL 33534-2334
(B13) BB5-4T74
~ Fax {(8]13) 889-71%7

o Our Project No: L1269-02

Insured: Unknown

Claim No: 804367

Date of Loss: Unknown

Date of Notification: November 3, 2004
Date of Ingpection: November 15, 2004

Report
Prepared For;

United Automobile Insurance Conpany
3909 NE 163™ Street
North Miami Beach, FL 33160

Atin: Mr. Juan Delgado

Report
Prepared By:

Sean P. Clince, BSME




Interscience, Inc.
@ - 7705 Ann Ballard Road
N 19, 2004 Tampa, FL 33634-2334 .

{813) 885-4774
Fax (313} 885-9137

United Automoebile Insurance Compamy
3909 NE 163 Street
North Miami Beach, FL. 33160
Attn: Mr, Juan Delgado
Re:  Owr Project No: L1269-02
Insured: Unknown
Claim No: 804367
Date of Loss: Unknown
Date of Notification: November 3, 2004
Date of Inspection: November 15, 2004
Dear Mr. Delgado:
As requested, Interscience, Inc. hag conducted an examination of the msured
vehicle in connection with the subject fire loss, and submita ita findings in this

report.

BACKGROUND

It was reported that the subject vehicle had been parked in the driveway of
the insured’s residence at the time of the loss, A neighbor alerted the insured of the
subject fire. Other neighbors attempted to extinguish the fire. The fire department

was cotacted and the fire was subsequently extinguished.




United Automobile Ins. Co.
Novernber 19, 2004

L.1269-02 — Page 2

The incident was reported to United Automobile Insurance Company amd
Interscience, Inc. was subsequently requested to conduct an investigation into the subject

fire. The vehicle was transported to Co-Part located in Opa Locka, Flonida.

OBSERVATIONS/DISCUSSION
On November 15, 2004, Interscicnce, Inc. visited the Co-Part Aufo Salvage, at

12850 NW 27™ Ave., Opa Locka, Florida. The purpose of this visit was to conduct an
origin and cause investigation of the subject vehicle fire.

The subject vehicle was a white 1097, Ford F-150 bearing vehicls identification
number (VIN) 1FTDX1767VNJJ The odometer reading could not be determined at
the time of the inspection as the odometer was damaged by the fire.

A visusl examination of the interior and exterior of the subject vehicle revealed that
the windshield of the vehicle had sustained fire damage as a reqult of radiant heat from
the engine compartment. The hood of the engine compartment had been consurned. This
was caused by the subject five which had melted the metzl of the vehicle’s bood. The
intetior of the vehicle had svidence of fire and smoke damage. There was also isolated
fire damage to the interior sids of the firewall beiow the dashboard on the driver’s side.

Thiz was caused by heat tranefer from the engite compartment. Inspection of tha

passenger compartment did not reveal any fire cansing malfunction,




United Awntomobile Ing, Co.
November 19, 2004

L1269-02 — Page 3

The arca of fire origin was determined to be located within the engine compartment
of the vehicle. The engine compartment of the vehicle was systematically and thoroughly
inspected and photo documented.

Evidence remaining indicated that the cause of the firs was most probably electrical

in nature. Since the vehicle had been parked for a period of time the possibility of this
being a fuel related fire was eliminated. The fire pattern in the engine compartment and
the front portion of the vehicle indicated that- the fire had originated on the driver’s side of
the engine compariment. Located in this area was a cruise control deactivation switch.
Thiz awitch was located on the brake master cylinder on the driver’s side of the engine
compartment, The deactivation switch and master cylinder were destroyed by the intense
heat of the fire and were not available for an examination.

Failures of cruise comtrol deactivation switches have been observed by Interscience,
Inc. personnel in the past. Research also revealed that there had been a number of
complaints filed with the National Highway Traffic Safety Administration (NHTSA)

about a similar failure in the Ford F-150 and Ferd Expedition.

CONCLUSIONS
It is the conclusion of Interscience, Inc. that the subject fire originated within the

engine compariment of the vehicle. Due to the extensive fire damage present, a specific




United Automobile ins. Co.
November 19, 2004
L.1269-02 — Page 4

point of origin could not be identified.

The point of origin was most likely within a cruise control deactivation switch
located in the engine compartment on the driver’s side. This type of failure has been
obszerved by Interscience, Inc. porsonnel in the past. Resenrch also revealed that there had
been a mumber of complaints filed with the National Highway Traffic Safety
Administration about similar failures in the past. No other Gre-causing malfunction was
identified. |

Interscience, Inc, opesatas az an independent contractor. The opinions expressed are
tased upon information available at the time this report waz drafted and drew upon the
background, training and experience of the personnel involved in the investigation. The
evaluation iz subject to modification, amendment, and revigion without prejudice, as further
information may be revealed by continuing discovery.

In accordance with the ASTM siandards, Interscience, Inc. will retain all records

related to this assighment for seven years.




United Automobile Ins. Co.
November 19, 2004

L1269-02 — Page §

Respectfitlly submitted,
INTERSCIENCE, INC. Reviewed by,
anPelines 7 4
Sean P. Clince, BEME Gene Bullington
. Signed in the absence of '
SPCkle 1o avold daiay In mating
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1-12, Bxiterior views of the subject vehicle,
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13. A view of the subject vehicle odometer.
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23-26. Views of the wheel wella of the subject vehicle.
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27-28. Views of the subjeet vehicls VIN.




'4-50. Views of the enpine commpartment,
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51-54. Views of the areas below the dashboard.







35-58. Viewa of the ramaing of the hood of the subject vehicle.
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59-60. Views of the lower portion of the windshield area.
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) -70. Viewa of the enginve compartmant,
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71-74. Views of the remains of an accesgory balt locatsd on the passenger side of the
cgine compariment.
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75-B1. Views of the romains of the brake master cylingder,
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= UNITED AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY

— B0, BOX 600580 » NORTEH MIAMI, FL 33160
L 305-940-7299 « 954 4424803
L

RECEIVED jan - 7 M08

Py Bt — -

JANUARY 03,2005 ' i

FORD MOTOR COMPANY OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL
ME. SHAWN L. NORTON

PARKLANE TOWERS WEST, SUITE #300 5
THREE PARKLANE BLVD. k.
DEARBORN, MICHIGAN 48126-2568 : :

vED
=T -

JAN ¢ 7 2005

OFFIGE OF Yree
18

Re: Our [nsured:
Claim No.:
- Policy No:
Date Of Lozs:
Vehicle:. - 1997 FORD F-
VIN: 1FTDX17?
Your Claim/File No: UNKNCOWN
Company Payment: $5,295.00 (pending salvage p
Ingured’s Deduoctible: $500.00

Dear Mr. Shawn L. Nocton:

O'ln‘ahovemsmndswh;d:w ope ned off when vehicle

Wm.m arked-y clumﬁ'nnl his residencefit 8:00 pm 08802704
nnﬂﬂfQ__MSﬂﬂamm‘ﬂWﬂkmhytu ge his drehicle was on BineThe

fire engulfed the engine and subsequentiythe firesp house\The Miami Fire

Degartment wes called to extinguish the andmspcélthe nCiden
DmmﬂsmmmmﬁﬂhﬁEMdmhmmmdm
to a short eircuit that ignited the fuel.

Durmvmonemhhﬂnsﬂupmm&ungmﬁ:rth:ﬁrﬂmth:mmmml 00‘
deactivation switch located in the engine compartment on the driver's side. This type of . \%
failure has been observed and researched by Interscience, hnnndhuhumwmlludtha:%

ﬂmmhadhemnqumhetnfmmplmnuﬁhdmthﬂnmmmlfhglwﬁaﬂh&fety ("
Admmmmmahmnmﬂarumiuﬂwpnstlvnﬂmbmﬂfmnmmemmlumf\o\ 'J /

this one to Ford Motor Company. Therefore, under our right of suteogation, we request \]‘
reimiarsement for both the company and deductible amount shopm zbove. < /{J\S
Enclosed are otr supporting documents for your review. M’t

:eyﬁwnmﬁmmumﬁmm. Your prompt attention to this matter will
Aq)(\w \fq‘ h U-FL @
- \}PO' g ,
. réﬁ . g)
._ N 5(@') A
W

EROS-DE%-L (-35 7%




ose Lopez

Subrogation Department

(305) 940-7299, ext. 2214
Enclosure: Suppotting Documents

OC1f11 DAYS

305-940-7259 = 954-452-55803

== UNITED AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY
PO. BOX 606583 » NORTH MIAMI, FL 13168







recniver wy L @DAllSTate.

Yiur'm In good hends
Allstate Insurance Company
16700 East Hardy, Suite A | I
Houston, TX 77032 FOTRY WOTOR CMN
g SR ]
B RLE: I
05/12/05 | i Jf" cEQELEE, _E
. ol
Ford Motor Commpany \ U_
Genaral Counsel’s Office i
3 Parklane Bivd !

Desrhomn, Michigan 48126 L

RE: Owur Claim Number:
Our Insured:
VYehicle:

VIN #:

Date of Loas:
Loss Lacation:
Amount of Loss:

Dear Ma. Norton,

Please pecept s letter a3 notice to your company of a claim for sabragation. Our
policyholder sustained fire darnage to the above referenced vehicle. The damages are
possibly linked to the brake deactivation switch,

Forensic Analysts, Ese, has compieéed the initial inapection. Please contact Jeff Abrams

at 281-558-9396 1o make arrangements for a joint inspection. The vehicle is located at
Bayou City Anction Pool in Houston , Texas.

]fan}fﬁlrﬂmrinﬁmmﬁmisnudad.lmbarmhadntﬂﬁl-ﬁls-ﬂﬂ.

Dlmﬂﬁunzﬂm %

Staff Claim Service Adjuster
Allgtate Insarance Claim Service Organization

am-1







IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF FORD COUNTY, KANSAS -

G-
VE. Cass Number: (3 £.12.3
FORD MOTOR COMPANY AND BKAGGS'MUI'DRB. INC. .
Defendants
EETITION
Purauant to Chapter 60

COMES NOW the plaiotiff by and through hi= attomey, Todd B. Butler of Butler
& Associates, P.A., and for his cause of action against the Defandants, states and alleges
ag follows; |

1. Plaintiff is 2 resident of Kansas and may be served by serving his counsel for
the purposes of these proceedings.

2, Defendsnt, Ford Motor Compony, may be served by serving its Resident
Agent, Peter J. Sherry, by Certified Mail Service at One American Road,
Dearbom, MI 48126.

3. Defendant, Skagss Motors, Inc., may be served by serving its Resident Agent,
H.M. Skaggs, by Personsl/Residentisl Service ar 200 Military St, Dodge City,
KS 67801,

4. On or sbout Mar 1, 2003, the plaintiff perchasod from the defendant, Skaggs
Motors, In=., 1 2001 Ford F-150, vIN 1FTRX17W4: NI

3. Defendant, Ford Motor Company, was the manufacture of plaintiff™s vehicle,



. Onor about March 7, 2003, the plaintiff*s ahove-described vehicle caught fire

while parked at the plaintifF's residence at 1208 12% Ave, Dodge City, KS.

. Thet pursuant to KL.5_A. 60-308 (b) (1}, (2), (5), and (7}, jurisdiction is proper

in this court. _
That the fire stariad in the engine mmpammntas a result ofa-fanltyﬁtel )

regulator.

. That the vehicl: damages and reasocable rental car expenses are in the amount

of $20,592.32.

10. That the defendants did 5o carelessly, negligently and recklessly manufacture,

design, construct, make, install, rssemble, sell, distribute, retail andéor
otherwise place or cause io be placed into the stream of commerce ﬂ:eIZDﬂI
Ford F-1500, which defendants knew, of in the exercise of reasonshle care
ditigence should have known, was dangerous and defective, and which
defendants further knew end/or in the exercise of reasonable diligence should
have known, lacked adequate warnings which defendants negligentty and
carelessly failed and refused to provide to plaintiff, and further, defendants
knew that such acts, conduct and/or amissions would, and in fact did, cause
harm, damages and injuries to the plaintiff, as a result of such a defective and

dangerous condition

11. That the defendants knew that sech products would be used and in fact were

used, in a manner intended by the defzndaats, without inspection for defects,
and further, that as a resuit of the dangerous and defective conditions of the
products, as described herein above, defects known by the defendants to have




existed or which in fact existed when they left the control of the defendants,
plamtiff was caused to suffer damages as alleged herein

12. That the defendants did implicitly and expressly wamant that such products as
herein described would be meschantabla and would serve the purpose
intended and was safe and fit for their intended uses and purposes. As a direct
result of the defective conditions of such products, the plaintiff sustained
damag=s, and &s & direct result of such damages, the defendants breached such
implied and expresa waranties resolting in the damages herein alleged.

13. That the defendants were negligent in the design and manufacturing of the
2001 Ford F-150, and as a result of the negligent design and manufacturing,
pleiotiff suffered damages in the amount of $20,592.32.

14. That demand has been made upon the defendants {0 pey this amount, but the
defendants have failed and refused to do so.

WHEREFORE, plaintiff prays for money judgment against the defendants in the

amount of 520,592.32, costs of this action, interest at the statutory rate after the

date of judgment, and for such other relief a3 the court may deem just and
equitable.
Botler & Associates, P.A.

Todd B. Butler 12711
Gary L. Fanning, Jr. 16669
3706 S. Topeka Blwd. Suiie 300

Topeks, Kansax 66609

(785) 267-6444 Office

(785) 267-7341 Fax

Rutlerlawi@imiapdnet net
Attomeys for Plaintiff’
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State Farm Insurance Companies®

Clalm OMice

2004 Pearty Jana Stres
P.0. Bay 1743

Ganten Cliy, K3 67 B46-1748

March 25, 2003

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

FORD MOTOR COMPANY P e a0.500
PARI LANE TOWERS WEST STE 400
3 PARK LANE BLVD

DEARBORN M| 48126-2568

RE: Clawn Number

Qur Insurgd:
Date of Lozs: March 7, 2003
Maka, Modsl and '
Year of Product: 2001 Ford F-150 XLT Extended Cab
VIN: 1FTRX17TW41
Dear Skfdadam;

The identifled vehicle Is ingurad by State Farm Fire and Casualty Company. This vehicle
expaiienced 2 fine,

State Farm™® would ke to give yol an apportuniy to inspect the vehicle and give you advance
notice of our potential subrogation claim,

A cauga and ofigin inspactor will be inspecting the identified vehicle at Wichita Insurance Poal
270 W 53" Street North, Yichita, KS 67204 on April 1, 2003. You are invitad to observe hla
inspection on this date.

If you hava questicna reganding this clalm, pieasa call me at the namber below.

o7

1
o gt roet
Amy Zweygardt /, . Dl‘
Clalm Represaniative J L
§20-276-5502

State Farm Fire and Casualty Company e
13/0321004N

HOME OrPICES: BLOOMINGTON. ILLENDIS A1740-0001 BN -BRS -] C--3883

e wmanmme s




State Farm Insurance Companies®

. Clgim CHion
April 25, 2003 2804 Faarty Jana Straal
P03 Boa 17448
- Geurinn Clty, KS G7BAB-1748
aX0-278-3500
1800728 5505
SHAWN NORTOM Far 620-270-555%
FORDO MOTOR GOMPANY Offica Hours: Mon-Fri 8:00-5:00
PARKLANE TOWERS WEST STE 300
3 PARKLANE BLVD

DEARBORN Ml 48120-2508

= g -
Our Insured:

Data of Loss: March 7, 2003
Daar Mr. Norton:
This letier is In reaponse to your Aprit Sth letter. The following are snswers o your quaestions as
requested:
1. The date koas was March 7, 2003, at . His
. address is in Dodge City, Kansas
2 mwmmﬂm1WFmﬂF-ﬂﬂlnmmatﬂ:ﬂﬂ
p.Jm. on ' left his reskience in another vehidle and retumed

homa at 10:00 p-m., on the same evening. I cid not notics the
damage until the next moming when he went to take the pickup to work.
Msighbors noficed the fira and called the fine depariment. The fire was
mmmmemrmsmmmm

3 Enclosed ia a copy of the fire report from the Dodge City Fire Department.

The mileage was unreadable upon inapaction of the vahicle,

10.

-

11. Erdumdnsnnowufmexpafsmmﬂasmqumtad Thuramrtwns \ch
completed by Technical Forensic Sarvices in Libarty, Mhsul.li.
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FORD MOTOR COMPANY
168-N275-831

Page 2

April 25, 2003

14.  Dua to the damage to tha vehicle, it was determinad to be a total loss. Enclosad
is the workshest and a copy of the draft to pay for the total loss.

15.  Tha insured has no servica history on this vehicte as It was bought on Satyrday,
March 1, 2003.

t6.  No aftermarket additions or madifications wera made to the vehicie,

21. The engina was not running at the time tha fire started.

22.  The keys were not in the ignition at the time the fire started.

The vehicle was purchased on March 1, 2003, from Skaggs Motors, Inc.,

200 Milltary Avenue, Dodge City, Kansas 67601. Their phone numbier is
820-227-3171. At tha time of the purchasa the milsage nead 28,079 milas.

e

H you naed any other additional information, plaase contact us-

This claim will now be handled by our Subrogation Departmant. Their phohe number ks
888-660-1817. Please contact them for further cormaspondance.

State Farm Mutual Automoblle Insurance Comparnmy
1450426010

Enciosure




PLAINTIFF
Vs, CIVIL ACTION NO. m_&@_riﬁd

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF MARSHALL COUNTY, nussrssg OI I

FORD MOTOR COMPANY DEFENDANT

COMPLAINT -

COMES NOW the Plaintif{ I and through counsel in the zbove styfed
matter, and files this his Complaint against the Defendant, Ford Motor Company, and would
respectfuily show unto the Court the following:

L
‘That the lenui'_ is a resident citizen of Marshall County, Misaissippi.
o

ThﬂtheﬂafmdmLFmﬂMuwrCﬁmpmy.isa:nrpomﬁonnrgmﬁmd;ﬂisﬁngmdmth:
lawn of the State of Delawnre, which is authorized tv conduct busmeas within the Stats of
Missigsippi, and which can be sexved with process of this Court throngh its registered agent for
gexvice of process, C. T. Corporation System, 631 Lakeland East Drive, Flowood, Mississippi
392323815,

IL
That jurisdiction and venus are proper with this Conzt.
.
That this Complaint and causc of action ia based upon the theory ofprodust liability, whereby

the Defenvdant produced, marketed, and sold a motor wehicle which had been defectively designed

JAN 28 2003
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V.
That on or about August 4, 1999, the PlainsisF I« toat tme scveateen R
years of age, did purchase from Belk Ford Mercury-Toyota, Inc. in Oxford, Mississippi, a 1997
Ford F-150 Extended Cab XL pickap truck, VIN IFTDX1766 VNI hich had heen designed
and manufictured by the Defendant, Ford Motor Company.

VL

That, ¢33 than five {5} months thereafier, on ot sbout January 24, 2000, the aforementioned
motor vehicle of the Plaintiff did, forno spparent reason, catch fire and bum, resufting in a total loss.
. VIL
That in November of 2000, the Plaintiff did receive 1 recall notification from Ford Metor
Campany, indicating that his vehicle, and cthers similar, did contain a design and/or marufactmring
defect whereby the fiel line assembiy was negligently and improperly positioned with relation to ths
emgine mud components, and that this condition could lead to a potential fire if repairs wem not made
sccordingly.
VIIL
That, at the time of the receipt by Plaintiff of the aforementioned notification, his vehicle had
already burned and was Teadered a total loss,
X
That, upon information and belief, the vehicie of the Pleintiff was caused to caich fire and
bum when the fuel line sssemhly began to {sak a9 a result of the design and/or menufacring defects

of thg Defendant.

X
That as a result of the negligence of the Defendant, in defectively designing and/or
mmmmwswmla.mwmmmmmmmm
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consequential damages, m:;ludmg, but not limited o, the reasonable value of his wehicle, plus all

other incidental expenses.
WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED), the Plaintif¥ |- =-y socks

sd demands judgment against the Defendant, Ford Mator Company, in the amount of Fifteen
Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00), plus pre-judgment and post-judgment interest, and all eosts of court.
The Plaintiff requests any such further or general relief as this Court may deem proper in the
premises.

Respectiully submitted, this the y of January, 2003.

I i
By: WQ‘%—

Christopher G. Evana (Miss. Bar No. 10121)
EvANS & BaiLEY, PLLC

117 Noxth Broadway Strest

Post Office Box 7326

Tupelo, Misgissippi 38302-7326

(662) 844-6040 ! Tclephone

(662) 844-8333 / Facsimile

COUNSEL FOR THE FLAINTIFF




CuDL Issus List _ ' Page 1 of 1

ISSUE LIST

. Last Handling Name! Vind Model Year and lssue
Datw Case No. Vehicle Line Type
1411312002 FTOX1 766 VI 1957 F-SERIES 02
CLOSED 14181711280
FAF2000 1Fo7eviE 1597 F-SERKES 07
CLOSED 1418170280
2712000 FTDX{ 7TEBYNASETTA 1007 F-SERES 02
CLOSED 1418170200
2300 1FI'DJ¢1E?F 1997 F-SERIES 02
ci0seD 14189
113112000 FTEX1 78SVl oo7 F-series 07
CLOSED 1413170290




Customer Data Link - CuDL Page 1 of 1

Al Action Datalla for |saus

Print

. Vik: 1 Year: 1967 Modak F-SERIES  Gasa: 1419170280

Nans: Dwmer Stabus; Subsaquent WaD- 1059-06-11

== S

Razson Desc: MISC BONRY - CHANGE OF ADDRESS Secondary

yaue {2 NFORMATION (soue Stgluw: CLCSED .~ .

Action: UPDATE CUETOMER ADDRESS OR PHONE WUMEER.

Dwalar: 06000 COUNTRY FORD HC Origin Deac: MAMLIAL - PHONE C5R

Odomatsr: Comm Type: PHONE

Ansliyxt Name: MATT CROSBEY Analyst MCROSEY1

Action Dete: 11/32002 Action Time: 10.42.37.183 Action Dsta: No

Caller Informstion I Diffsrant From Vehicle Qvner:
Fleat Hama Hikdia inltfal LesiNems DayPhond  Relafionship

Comenents CUSTOMER SAYS: -UPDATE INFO PER CUSTOMER, DEAL FR BAYS: -NONE GAC ADVISFD: (NOTE TO
CER- THISMAC 15 TO BE USED FOR UPDATING CUSTOMER INFOMATION OHLY. DO NOT USE FOR
DOCUMENTING ANY OTHER ISSUES,)

ABEC-0T-500-Gab3




Customer Data Link - CuDL

All Action Dutalls for lasus

Page 1of1

Pint
VIR: 1 Yoar- 1997 Modelk: F-SERIES Casx: 1418170280
Mame: Ownier Biabis: Subsequent WED: 1906-08-11
Symptom SCORCHETYBURNT Primary Pho
Reazon M‘LEGH. OUTHER ATTORNEY DEMAND Secondary Phona
|nsus Type: DT LEGAL Isama Jtabus; CLOSED
Action: OPEN LEGAL CONTACT - ATTORNEY DEMAND
Daalgrr 08000 COUNTRY FORD INC Oripin Des¢ CONSUMER AFFAIRS - LITIGATION PREVENTION
Odometer: 1 M Comm Type: WAL
Analyst Name: SHAWN COXAnalysl: SCOX1S
Action Dale: 07000 Action Tiote: 15.08.42 802 Action Daty: ‘ru
COMIMAITS “*rmermsmrers ATTORNEY DEMAND LETTER REC(3/28M0 ATTORNEY ALLEGES
DEFECTIVE VEHICLE. CUSTOMER STATES THAT THE VEHICLE CALKGHT FIRE, *“NOQ RESOLUTION STATED.™
Deia Element Name Data Valus
NAME OF LAW FIRM PREST, WISE & RUSSH L ATTORNEY'S AT LAWY
- . ATTORNEY NAME 8. BO RUSSELLE RUSSEL] ATTORNEY'S AT LAW

ATTORNEY PHONE NUMBER  B018424656EL1LE RUSEELE ATTORNEY'S AT LAW

Action: MAKE OUTBOUND CALL TO ATTORNEY
Ovigin Desc: COHNSUMER AFFAIRS - ITIGATION

Desler: 05000 COUNTRY FORD (NG PRVENTION
Odomater: 1 M Comm Type: MAL

Analyst Nams: LOURDES

FONSECA Analyst: 968261 F

Action Datw: D330/2000 e o Action Datx; Yoo

Commants LPA CALLED ATTY'S OFFICE AND INFORMED WE HAVE RECEIVED THEIRLETTER AND WILL RESEARCH
ANDH RECONTACT WITH A DECISION.

Cratn Hamant Nomo Datn Valg

GONTACT PERSON VOICE MAILELLS RURBSELL ATTORNEY'S AT LAW
Actlon: FINAL CASE DISPOSITION

Origin Desc: CONSUMER AFFAIRS - LITHZATION

Odommetar: 1 M| Comm Typa: MAL
Anaiyat Name: LOURDES Analyst: BG26LF

. Action Tima
Action Dala: 0330/2000 15.30238.700 Action Deta: No

Commenis LPA HAD PREVIOUSLY DENIED CLARM A3 VEHICLE IS BEYOND THE IWARRANTY. LPA FAXED LETTER
TO THE ATTY DENYING THE CLAIM. NC FURTHER ACTION.

|




Customer Date Link - CulD)L, Page 1 of 1

All Actlon Detads for luaus

Pyint
. ¥iN: 1 Yaur: 1997 Model: F-SERES  Cass: 1413170280
Owner Status: Subeequan W3D: 1996-05-11

Eymplom Dasc: Primary

Resson Dest: PRODICOMP? DURNFERF - VEHICLE ORLALITY Sacondary

hll.l'l‘!ll: 02 NFORMATION Isiue Stalus: C1LOSED ) o e

Action: SUPPORT DEALER'S/REGION'S DECISION

Daaler: 05814 BELK FORC-MERCLURY INC Crigin Desc: US CONCERN CASE BASE

Odomater: 104000 M Comsnt Type: PHORE .

Anulyst Noma: ANTHONY THOMPSON ~ Ansiysk ATHOMPZ2

Action Daka EADTA00 Acon Time: 11.43.07.384  Action Data: Mo

Conmmnis CUSTOMER BAYS: CUST SAYS THE VEH CALIGHT ON FIRE ON MONDAY JAN 24/98. — THE FIRE
CRGMATED IN THE ENGINE INDER THE HOOD. YEH WAS NOT CH WHEN FIRE OCCURRED., FIRE CAME OUT ON

THE DRIVERSIDE, THE ENGINE EXPLODED. —VEH PART ON THE STREET (HENRY DON ST, MEMPHIS TENNESSE

SHELEY COUNTER. CUST WAS HAVING DINNER AT A FREND'S HOUSE, —VEH i5 AT 181 CEMETARY RD POTTS !
CAMF MISSISSSIPA (HOUSE ADDRESS) —-SHELBY COLINTY FIRE DEPARTMENT PUT OUT THE FIRE, 2AVS FIRE

STARTEDHN THE ENGINE. REPORT # UNKNOWN —VEH 18 TOFALLETY. « RECEIVED LETTER FROM CONSIMER

AFFAIRS STATING IT 15 A MATTER WATH THE MSURANCE CG. - CUST FEELS IT 15 A DEFECT PER CUSTOMER,

DEALER SAYS: NONE CAC ADVISELD: - INFORMATICN BOCUMENTED - FORD SUPPORTS DLR/REGION DECISICN

INFERENGE CASE ID: 1615




Customer Data Link - CuDL Page 1 of 1

All Action Datnlls Far lsaue

Prink
Y 1 Yoar: {1997 Model: F-5ERIES  Caa: 1418170280
Hame Ovwner Stabes: Subsaquant WaD: 1936-06-1
Symphom Dasc: ENGINE GENERAL CONCERN MEGH FARLIRE Primary Phons:
Reaton Dasc: PRODICOMP DURFPERF - VEHICLE QUALITY Secondary Phone!
hnlll']pl:ﬂ!ﬂFﬂﬂlllAﬂDH Ixpun Status: CLOSED _ ——
Action; C3-SUPPORT DEALERSHIP'SREGIONTS POSITION
TDhealer: 05814 BELK FORC-MERCLIRY NC Crigin Desc US CONCERN CASE BASE
Cdowator: 104000 M8 Comm Type: PHONE
Anslyst Hams: AMGELD POLILS Analyst APOLIS
Action Date: DA 2000 Acfon Tima: 17.37.33.790 Action Daty: Mo

Commants CUSTCMER SAYS: —CUST IS CALLING TO FIND QU IF THERE ARE ANY RECALLS ON VEH —CUST
CALLED N PREVIOUSLY, REGARDING SAME ISELE L REFER TO CUBT HISTORY -CUST DCLAME VEH CAUGHT
O FIRE HO ONE WAS N THE VEH AT THE TIME -VEH 1S TOTALLED FER CUSTOMER, DEALER SAYS: —NDWE CAC
ADVISED: - FORMATION DIDCUMENTED - FORD SUPPORTS DLAVREGION DECESION —NFDRMED CUST OF
GAS14 85562 AND 98R(1 —FLS BE PATIENT ,AS THIS ISSUE IS NOW [N THE HAKNDS OF THE CONSLRAER AFFAIRS
DEFT AMD THEY SBHOULD BE CONTACTING YOU INFEREMCE CASE IIx 1538




Customer Data Link - CuDIL. Page 1 of'1

All Action Dotalls. for s o
Print
. VIN: 1 Year: 1597 Modal: F-3ERIES Case: 1418170280
Ovwmar Status: Subsequent WSD: 1996-06-41
Bympiom Desc: FIRE/SMCKE VISELE FLAME UNDERHOOD Primery Phone:
fsaace Deec: LEGAL - FREAPERSONALIPROPERTY DAMAGE CLAIM Sacondary
fasua Typa: 07 LEGAL lesus Status: CLOSED N | ..
Actlon: ADVISE CLUSTOMER INFORMATION FORWARDED TO CONSUMER AFFAIRS DEPT
Daaler: (5814 BELK FORD-MERCURY ING Origin Dosc: US CONCERN GAGE BASE
Odomsstar! 1040004 Comen Type: PHONE
Anstyst Hame: LEAH MOTIRAM  Analyst: LMOTIRAN
Action Dats: 01/28/2000 Action Tima: 11.34.37623  Action Data: Yas

Comments CUSTOMER SAYS: CUST SAYS THE VEH CAUGHT ON FIRE ON MONDAY JAN 24/90. — THE FIRE
OAGINATED IN THE ENGINE INDER THE HOOD. VEH WAS NOT ON WHEN FIRE OCCURRED. FIRE CAME OUT ON
THE DRIVERSIDE. THE ENGINE EXPLODED. —VEH PART ON THE STREET (HENRY DON 5T, MEMPHIS TENNEESE
SHELEY COUNTER. CUST WAS HAVING DINMER AT A FRIENDY'S HOUSE. -—VEH 1S AT 181 CEMETARY RD POTTS
CAMP MISSESSSIPF] (HDUSE ADDRESS) —EHELBY COUNTY FIRE DEPARTMENT PUT DUT THE FiRE, SAYS FIRE
STARTED IN THE ENGINE. REPORT # UNENCWN —VEH |2 TOTALLED. PER CUSTOMER, DEALER SAYS: MUNNS
BELK FORD N OXFORD MISSISSIPPI CAC ADVISED: -OTHER OPEN REGALLS ANG ONP 86514 WHEEL LUGNUT,
88R01 PCY FREEZING; 39362 SEAT BELT. -« THIS INFORMATION HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE CONSUMER
AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT FOR REVIEW - A REPRESENTATIVE FROM CONSUMER AFFAIRS WL FOLLOW LP ON
YOUR CLAIM - NO TIME FRAME AVAILABLE - IF YOU HAYE NOT ALREAD'Y CONTACTED YOUR INSURANCE
CARRIER TO REPORT THE CONCERN, PLEASE DO 50 INFERENCE CASE ID; B1

Data Element Name Data Yalus
OHP# 08RO1
. Action: MAKE OUTBOUND CALL TO DEALER
Ovighn Desc: CONSUMER AFFARS - LITIGATION

Dealer: 05814 BELK FORD-MERCURY INC ERRVENTION

Odometer: 104000 MI Comm Typa: PHONE

Analyt Namac LOURDES

FONSECA Analyst 9626LF

) Actian Time:
Action Date: 01228/2000 18 48,0338 Action Data: Yes ‘

Cowimants L PA SPOKE WITH CUSTOMER'S GRANDEMOTHER, SHE WAS THE OME THAT MADE THE PHOME CALL TO |
THE CAC. LPA INFORMED WE WOULD RESEARCH ANID RECONTACT.

Dain Bamant Nsma Daln Valie

FONTACT PERSON MRS, MUNNS

Action: REFER 70 INSURANCE CARRIER- BEYOND WARRANTY
Orlgin Daxz: CONSUMER AFFAIRS - LIFIGATION

Daglar; 05014 BELK FORD-MERCURY INC FREVENTION
Odomeler; 104000 M1 Comm Type: PHOME
wmmwm Amadyxt: G826
Action Thme: .
Action Dabte: 1173372000 06,94, 04 605 Acton Daka: No

Commnants VEHICLE BEYCKD WARRANTY, NO RECALLS WPOTENTIAL FOR A FIRE AT THIS TIME. LPA MALED A
LETTER TO THE CLIETOMER REFERRING HiM TO HIS INSURANCE GOMPANY,

. —-




INVESTIGATIVE RESOURCES
=&
CONSULTANTS IN SECURITY, INC.

PO BOX 4555  Johnson City, TN 376024555 423477-8808

IRCS Case # FA 006-02
SFIC Claim #

MR. PHILLIP LONG
State Farm Invurance Company

RECEIVED
FEB 14 252

TRI-CITIES CLAIMS GFFIGE

CONFIDENTIAL




FIRE. f MECHANICAL ORIGIN AND CAUSE REFORT

IRCS Case# FA 00602
SFIC Claim #

I
CIiﬂlHCOmptnny Mf PhﬂllplmsfﬂtnteFurmInmCmnpmy

Sul:;mt nd:‘Report. 1995 Ford F-150

Location of Inspection:

Date of Loss: Jamaty 24, 2002

Date of Assignment: Jamuary 25, 2002

Date of Inspection: Jamiary 26, 2002

Report prepared by R.G. Young, Ir, LPL, CAT.
JM Colida, LPI,CFEL

Moshsim, TN

CONSTRUCTION / DESCRIPTION: The subject vehicle was a 1995 Ford F-150
pickup truck, VIN # TFTEX14H4SEI V-2 gascline engine; sutomatic
transmission; 4-wheel drive; bucket seats; power sisering; power windows; alum/mag
alloy wheels; power locks; sir conditioning; cruise control (OEM); sir bag; trailer hitch;
step bumper; rumming boards; and mpdliary fiel tank. The RVTC Wide Clhmber
32x11.50/R15LT tires on the rear had tire tread depths of LR - 10/32 and RR, - 4/32.
The two front tires were destroyed by the fire.

INBI‘I.CIIBN Dnlmmyﬁ,ﬂm,themﬂs MMW Blue

uuctﬁnmahmlbmknﬁu'nhdhanm He did not know the circumstances
of the repoasession nor the previous owner's name, .

An nitial “walk-arcund" revealed that the subject truck, parked in the right side of the
garage, had been degtroyed by fire, Extensive damage had also occurred to the garage
and a 1991 Pontiac Grand Prix SE.

The Portiac had been removed to ihe outside of the garage, just in front of tha left
entrance to the garage. The Pontiac had pot suffered the same amount of fire damage as
the truck (aubject vehicle). JNN: < -4 the Pontiac had becn
parked in the garage all day and was not driven on the day of the fire. Based on the much
leszer degree of fire damnge, the Pontiac was ruled out of the arex of the fire's origin and
ruledmtuthumnfthuﬁra. (8ee photoa showing damage to Pontisc in Photo
Index).




Fire/Mechanical O&C Report Conit
FA 006-02 (PATTERSON)
January 26, 2002

Pagn 2

The examination of the garage revealed that the most severe fire damage had occurred to
the right side (facing garage} where the 1995 Ford F-150 pickup truck had been parked.
The only tems stored in the garage were bicycles, lawn chairs, and & portable light There
were ng ignitable Hquids nor items using ignitable liquids in the garage. Electrical wiring,
in metal condusit, and receptacle boxea had been installed; however, there was no decirical
power to the garage. Based on the aforementioned findings, the garage's components
were ruled out as the causa of the fire.

The 1995 Ford F-150 pickup truck was examined. A "walk-around® of the vehicle
revealed that peint remained on the rocker panels. The front tires had bumed away, with
severe damage to the wheels, The rear tires had uot become imvolved in the fire. The
burn pattemms and area of the most severe fire (damage indicated the front end of the truck
was the area of the fire'y origin.

The interior of the subject truck was carefully examined The melted, front windahield
glaxa was laying across and on top of the fire debris. The condition of the windshisld glass
indicated the windshietd's molding and tnenletion had faited, due to heat, and cansed the
winishield glesa to fall inward. The burn pattems fo the ahenimim molding, around the
front windshield, indicated the firs originated in the engine compartment and traveled
toward the passenger compartment.

The fire debris in the passenger compartment was layered, examined, and removed, The
debris was checked for the presence of any ignitable iquid(s) - nons was present.

Remains of personal items were recovered from the debria, to include 8 Carhartt jacket
and a pair of binoculars.

The remains of rubber mats were present on both sides of the front flootboard, This
indinetes the fire did not originate st floorboard level in the passenger compartment.

Minor shorting was found. The minor shorting and fragmentation was due to "fall-down”
and live wires coming into contact with grounda, by other cirquits or body grounds. All
eélectrical wiring in the passenger compattment was éxamined and nulad ont as the canse of
the fire.

Having found no evidence of an electrical, accidental, or "set” cause in the interior, the
investigation proceeded to the engine compartment,

ERE%-D82-C-3397




Fire/Mechatiical 0&C Report Cont.
FA 006-02 (PATTERSON)
January 26, 2002

Page 3

The firel ines and firel rafl were still connected. No sign{s) of leakage or scepage was
found. The emission system, the starter and related wiring, the coolant system, and the
power steering system were all examined and ruled cut &s the cause and/or origin of {he
fire,

Thwe electrical system, which mchades the engine compartment wiring hamess, the charging
Bystemn, and the battery ware sach examined. The battery had suffered only "melt-down”
damage a3 a resutt of the fire, therefore was ruled out as the cause of the fire,

The enging wiring harnegs bad suffered some fiagmentation due te "fall-down" and some
minor shorting. However, after a thorough examination, the electrical wiring was ruled
out as the cause of the fire.

The alternator was cavefully examined. The feeder circuit was loose at the rectifier
connector battery bolt. The alternator preaented evidence of high resistance and
overheating of the feeder circuit connector. Some of the diodes had separated and
contributed to the high resistance found in the aternator. The bum patterna and fire
damage: to the plesum chamber and other compaonents in the engine compartment
indicated the alternator was at the point of the fire's origin,

CONCLUSION: Afts a thorough examination of the subject velicle, it was concluded
that the fire originated in the engine compartment. The cause of the fire was the shorting
of the altemator dye to the loose comection. The fire then spread through the normat
Tactory openings in the firewall, to the passenger compartment.




Phaotos 1-4

3 :
ﬂmﬂﬂ(ﬂnﬂﬂmtmatumﬂredamy

truck’s location (1-2),







Photos 5-1C Views of 1991 Pontiac Grand Prix which wae parked In left aide
of garage - out of the fire's origin.

e "“11? , 5'1 ;
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Photos 11-14  Interior views of garage showing fixed electrical wiring had
been installed {12-13), but KO electrical power to garge {14).







Photos 15-20  Exterlor views of aubject 1995 Ford F-150 plekup truck showing
moat severs fire demege wes to front end (15).










Photos 23-29  Interior views prior to (23-25) and after {26-29) debris
. removal. NOTE: floor mats remained on both sides (28-29)
fndicating fire's origin was not at floorboard level.










Views of engine compartment.

Fhotoa 30-31

EAMS-BNS-LL-3611




miled out as cause of fire.

View of battery

Photo 32

rilad cat a8 causme of Flre,

View of starter

Photo 33

EROS-A03-LC-3812




Photo 34 View of fuel lines showing same etill conmected to fuel raiia.

L

Photos 35-36  Views of plemm showing good condition of left {dnm} sida (35)
and severely fire dalaged right paas?%) side {36) which
indicated fire's origin was on right = in engine compartment.

El




EABE-BR=-LC-2814

View of main supply circuit to alternator.

Photo 37




Fhoto 38

Fhotos 39=40

View of inside coil of solenoid.

Views of rectifier assemisly recovared from fire debrlz showing
severe fire o . The rectifier is manted inside the
alternator and 1} lets current flow more readily in one
direction than in reverse direction end 2) changes alternating
current to direct current.

SIRE-071-CO0- S0t




Photos 41-43 Vicws of alterpator rutor arel stator assembly recoverad from
fire debris showing severe damage.

660 e00-saig




ERBS-D05-LC-2817

END OF FPHOTO INDEX
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State Farm Insurance Companies

Seach Central Othica
2500 Memupin Bpulevard

: P.0. Bax 20727
Rpril 26, 2002 Murfraesbora, TH 371200092

Alan Robinson

Pord Motor OO

3 Parklane Blvd, Ste 400
Dearborn, MI 48126-2563

RE: Claim sucber: [

Date of Los\:
Our Insured:
Amount of IsdsH: 53,8387.00

Dear Mr Rocbinmon:

The informaticon we have in ocur file indicates you are responaible
for damage te our insured’r property which occurred on the above
date.

By wvirtue of cur payment. we are eatirled to recovery of the
amount pald cn behalf of cur ineured from the responasible party.
If you have Ilnasurance to protect you against such liability,
pleaee refer this leatbter to your insurahce covpany and advise us
as to your ingurance company’s name, addreas, and your phone
aunmber ., ;

If yvou do not have ilnsurance to protect you for thia loes, we
requeat payment of the taotal amount due within 30 daya from the
date of this letter.

If you cannot arrange payment in full as requested, please
contact us at the above address to discuss payment terms. Bhould
we net hear from you within the specified time, we will have no
alternative other than to refer this matter to our attorney.

Claim Specilaliet

{paa} B98s-58216

SUBRCGATION UNIT

State Farm Mutual Automnbhile Insurance Company

HOME OFHCES: BLOOSMHGTON, ILLMGCIS 81710-0001
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 11 TH JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

GENERAIL. TURISTNCTION DEVISION
CASE NO.
STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTC INSURANCE CO, .
as subrogee o sy 2144183 LAl
vi. COMPLAINT
FORD MOTOR COMPANY,
Florida Bar No. 221260
Defendant

{

Plaintiff sues the Defendant, and alleges:

1. This iz an action for dzmages within the jurisdictional limits of this Court,

2. On or zbout Cotober 22, 2061, at or near Collins Avenue and 200 Steet, Miami Beach, Dade County,
Florida, Plaintiff"s subrogor owned a 1997 Ford Expedition, Fiarida leense plate number N

3. Al the shove ime and place, the vehicle of Plaingff’s submogor caught fire due @ the improper and or
negligent design and or enginesting by Defendant, FORD MOTOR COMPANY.

Count IT against Ford Motor Company:

4. Defendant, FORD MOTOR COMPANY, mannfactured a product known and described as a 1997 Ford
Expadition

5. Defendant, FORD MOTOR OOMPANY. wartanied that the product was reasonably fit for its intended use
a3 a private passenger automobile.

§. On October 22, 2001 at or nzar Collins Avenue and X1} Sireet, Miami-Dade County, Flonida, a fire erupted
from en electrical malfinction doe to & manufacturing dafeet during axcembly as the vehicle was being used for it’s intendad
purpase causing 2 loys of the vehicle.

7. As a result of the negligenee of said Defendant, the vehicle of Maintiff's subrogor was damaged and
depreciated in valoe and the value of ils use was lost.

8 By reason of the incident alleged, STATE FARM MUTAUL AUTO INSURANCE COMPANY, became
liable under a policy of comprehengive insurance izsued to its subrogor tn pay and at diverse times did pay to or the benelit
of i3 insured, the losges resulting in & toinl sum as claimed. Plainiffs insured has an vncompensated deductible in the
amount of $5(00.00, which STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTO INSURANCE COMPAMY claims as assignee of it's insured.

9. By reason of the above payments srd the 2bove assignment, Plaintiff, STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTO
INSURANCE CO, became subrogated to the rights of its insured ageinst the Defendant,

WHEREFORE, Plaitiff demande Judgment in the sum of 515651 A1 together with Court costs, prejudgment
interest if applicable, sppropriate loss of use and diminution in valve, and any further costs the Court may assess.

STEPHEN C, SHENKMAN & ASSOC., P.A
Attorneys for Plaiotiff
10121 S.W. 40™ Strect
Miaml, FL 33165

g Ll Uhcroder & XAMSCF HuOTF- HRH







gL Issue List . Paggf 1

ISSUE LIST
Last Hendling Datal Nama/ vin/
y 5'“9 - Can Mo, Lodal Year and Vehicla Lina  Issue Type
11712200 : IFMEL1763VLB13078 1997 EXPEDITION a2
CLOSED LEGAL - MBURANCE COMPANY SETTLEMENT 4B2BR3041

hitps:ifweb.cudl.dealereonnection.com/issues/CuDLIssucListPrint asp?Puage=VIN& IssViewSalus=ALL&Iss ViewType=ALL 111342004
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All Action Delalls for lgue

VI 1FMEU17

Hama

ywua Typa: 02 INFORMATION

m
Rewson Dosc; LEGAL - INSURANCE COMPANY SETTLEMENT Sacondary P

Fldck

Your: 1997 Woded: EXPEDITION Caswr: 480863041
Owner Status: Subsanuent WED: 108971
' Primary P

lyyun Status: CLOSED

Action: ADVISE CUSTOMER TO CONTAGT THEIR INSURANCE COMPANY FOR ASSISTANCE

[+ =
Ddomeler: 50000 M

Analyst Namw: DENMS RENWICK

Action Dabe; 10/31/2001

Origin Deso: US CONCERN CASE BASE
Commn Typs: PHONE
DRENWACK
Action Time: 13.24.58.584 Action Date: No

Commants CUSTOMER SAYS: EXPEDITKIN GAUGHT ON FIRE - ENGIME COMPARTMENT CUST FEELS THAT ITWAS DUE TO WINDSHIELD WIPER FAILLAE
WSURANCE GO WROTE [T OFF AND CUST DOES NOT KNCW THE PAYOFF AGURE SEEKING TRADE IN ASSISTANGE FOR PURCHASING ANOTHER FORD -
FEELS THAT FORD SHOULD SUPPLEMENT PAYOFF FROM INS GO PER CUSTOMER, DEALER SAYS: NONE CAG ADVISED: - PLEASE DISCUSS THIS LSSUE
WITH YOUR INSURANCE COMPANY. IF YOUR INSURANGE COMPANY FEELS THAT FORD IS AT FAULT THEY HAVE THE RIGHT TO PURSUE CLAIMS FOR
REMBURSEMENT AGAINST FORD, INFERENCE CASE ID: 5350

Action: ADVISE GUSTOMER TO CONTACT THEIR INSURANCE COMPANY FOR ASSISTANCE

Dasader:
Odomelar: 50000 M

Aualynt Mame; CHELSEY | DECHER

Action Dats: 1140172001

Qrigin Dasc: US CONCERN CASE BASE
Coemm Type: MAIL
Aralyst CDECHER
Actlon Time: 10.02.21.220 Action Datw: bo

Comanemts CUSTOMER SAYS: VEH CAUGHT ON FIRE AND 15 TOTALLED WANTE A COUPON OR VOUCHER W0 GET A NEW VEH -DOES NOT WANT TO BE
PENALIZED FOR SEING A LOYAL FORD CUST FIRE STARTED UNDER HOOD, sPOLICE CALLED -INSURANGE GLAIM FILET) PER GUSTOMER, DEALER BAYS:
EALL CRC- CAC ADVISED: - PLEASE DISCLUSS THIS ISSUE WITH YOUR INSURANCE COMPANY, IF YOUR INSURANCE COMPANY FEELS THAT FORD I8 AT
FAULT THEY HAVE THE RIGHT TO PURSUE CLAIMS FOR RESBURSEMENT AGAINST FORD. INFERENGE CASE ID: B350

T - 130"
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CAUSE No, R003~CCL \GF . FOR RECORD|

AT __O'CLOCK __M -r
IN THE COUNTY COURT
]FEB 18 200

*
x
* | ]
V5. * JOE G. RIVERA
* CAMERON SOQUNTY CLERK
*

FORD MOTOR COMPANY
PLAINTIFFS" ORIGINAL PETITION
TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF SAID COURT:

Plaintiffs, complaining of FORD MOTOR COMPANY, hereinafter
*Defendant”, and for cause of action would respectfully show as follows:
1, |
Discovery in this action shall be conducted under Rula 190.3 of the
Texas Rules of Civil Procedure.
2.
Plaintiffs are residents of Cameron County, Texas.

3.
Defendant Is a foreign corporation dolng buslness in Cameron
County, Texas, and may be servad with by serving its registered agent,
CT Corp, at its registered address for service of process, 350 N. St. Paul,

Dallas, Texas, 75201.




4,

This sult is filed pursuant to the provisions of Tex. Bus. & Com.
Code Ann. Sec. 17.41 et seq., commonly known as the Deceptive Trade
Practices-Consumer Protection Act and herelnafter referred to as
*D.T.P.A." upon the grounds that the acts or omisslons described herein
are prohibited by this statute.

5.
written notice of the clalms made halr‘ein have been given in the

manner and form required by the D.T.P.A.

B,
~ Whenever In this petition it is alieged that Defendant did any act or
thing It s meant that the Defendant's officers, agents, servants,
employees or representatives did such act or thing and that at the time
of such act or thing was done, It was done with the full authorization or
ratification of Defandant, or It was done In tha normal, routine course
and scope of employment of Defandant's officers, agénts,_ servants,
employees or representatives.
7.
Plaintiffs purchased a 1997 Ford F-150 pickup truck, vehicle
Identification number 1FFEX1?L4V|_thch was designed and
manufactured by Defendant. On or about August 12, 2001, the vehicle

o ATMYTNE ETEEAI DETTITAM BARRD




was driven and then parked in Plaintiffs’ garage at 701 N. Indiana,
Brownsville, Texas, Due to a defect in the pickup truck gasoline leaked
and was Ignited by the hot motor, causing a fire which ultimately gutted

Maintiffs’ house.

8.

Said defect amounted to a breach of tha Implied warranty of
merchantability In violatlon of section 17.50 (a) (2) of the DTPA and was
a producing cause of the following damages: 1

a. Damage to Pl2intiffs’ house and Its contents in the amount of

$250,000.00;

b. Loss of use of Plaintiffs’ home since the fire; and,

c. Extreme mental anguish and inconvenience.

gi
The unlawful acts and practces described-above were committed

knﬁwlngly by Defendant.

Mee-0T-R00=-5a0E

10.
The undersigned attormey -has been retained by PlaintiT to pursue
the causes of action alleged herein. Pursuant to D.T.P.A. Sec. 17.50, all

attorneys fees that are reasonable and necessary in this cause may be

recovered by Plaintiff.

M ATHTTERS" MAWTTAAL DETITTAN DAl

L e




11,

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs pray that Defendant be cited according to
law to appear arnd answer harein and that after trial by jury that Plaintiffs
have judgment agalnst Defendant for those damages described-above
In the full amount allowed by law, together with pre and post-judgment
interest on such amount at the legal rate;

Plaintiffs further pray for additional damages pursuant to Section
17.50 of the D.T.P.A., in an amount not to exceed three times the

amount of actual damages.

Plaintiffs further pray for attomeys fees that ara reasonable and
necessary in this cause as set-forth above, and for costs of court.

Plaintiffs further prays for such other and further relief to which

Plaintiffs may be justly entitled.
Respectfully submitted,

< B De
BARRY R. BENTON
284 Ebony Avenue
Brownsville, Texas 78520
(210) 546-9900 Telephone
(210) 546-5997 Facsimile
Stata Bar No. 02176500
Cameron County 1.D. No. 3101
ATTORNEY-IN-CHARGE FOR
PLAINTIFFS

M ATNTTERE” AR NWCTHAT BETTTEAM DASE.A
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@ Burrg R Beston % Bxcmsile, Toxas TG0 8015
Atformney at Law

{85G) 548-2800
Fax {858) 546-0997

July 23, 2002

Shawn L. Norton CMRRR No. 70010320000555199760
Clalms Analyst

Ford Motor Company

Parklane Towers West

Suite 300

Three Parklane Blvd.

Dearbor, Michigan 48126-2568

Re: _am:l one 1997 Ford F-150 pickup truck

Dear Mr. Norton:

I have been retained bv_tu help tham in

their claim against your company. Their prior comrespondence to you,
along with documentation of their claim, has to date proved fruitiess.

My clients' claim arises under the following facts and
clrcumstances:

On August 12, 2001 my cllents’ 1997 Ford F150 pickup truck,
serlal no, 1FI‘EK1?L4_ caused a fire in the home,
destroying the house and contents. The 3,800 square foot home Is
valued at $190,000.00, the contents $60,000.00. My cdlients were

without homeowner's insurance at the time,

From reviewing the fila I see that my clients have already sent to
vou a copy of the Fl. 2 Marshall’s report, indicating that the fire seems to
have orlginated In the engine compartment of the truck, and a copy of
the Recall Summary for the truck, which indicates that the front fuel line




assembly could have a hole rubbed through it in two locatlons which
could result in fuel leakage and ultimately a fire. We believe this is the
likely cause of my clients’ damage and amounts to a breach of the
implied warranty of merchantabliity.

My clients’ clalm Is being made pursuant to the Texas Deceptive
Trade Practices-Consumer Protectlon Act. If your company will pay my
clients’ actual damages of $25¢,000 within 60 days of your receipt of this
letter, my cllents will gladly sign a release of all claims. Otherwise, you
will leave me no cholce than to recommend my to clients that suit be
filed in which we wlll seek, in addition to my clients’ actual damages,
treble damages as provided for in the act, attomey's fees, expenses, and
costs of court.

I see from my file that my clients have sent you substantial

documentation. However, If you are in need of any additional Information
to evaluate this claim, please advise.

Cordially Yours,

S A

Barry R. Benton

BRE/ph
c: Mr. and Mri. Jullo Ramirez

{addres= on e}
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Julio Remirez
701 N, Indiana Ave.
Brownsaville, Tx. 78521-6842
054-831-7233

Ford Motor Compeny

Parklnne Towers West

Saite 3040

Three Parklane Boulevard
Dearborn, Michigan 48126-2568

ATTENTION: MR. SHAWN NORTON

Dear Mr. Norton:

Thank you for your request into n1y 1997 Ford F-150 pick up truck that canght on
fire. Here in the reaponse to your quegtions,

1. The date of the iIncident occurred on August 12, 2001 in Brownsville, Tx. 78521

2. My brother-in- drove my plck up truck about gne block and
parked it back into the garage of my home. He closad the garage door and then
left. A passing motorist saw the smoke coming From ryy house end called the fire
department, My secwrity compatty received an alarm from oty house and
proceeded to call the fire department. The fire department arrived &t 2:43 PM and
extinguished the fire.

3. Copy of Fire Investigation Report attached.

11. Copy of Fire Investigation Report attachad.

12. No

13. Brownsville, TS Gz .

14, a copy of the draft for the pick up truck and my house waz a total loss.

15. I personally performed one oil changs o my tnuck yince parchaszing It in
Decembex of 2000).

16, Nono

17. N/A,




18. N/A

19. N/A
Z0.N/A
21.No

22. No

23. Pheonix

Policy
24, No.

25. Attached copy of Bill of Sale.

If you need any frther information regarding this claim please do not hesitate to
contact me '

Thank you,

¢ Jullo Ramirez

- 1315 West Polk #22, Phatr, Tx. 72377 (956)-783-8500




SFCHADMA _ Action Detail 10/30/01 10:57:3:

VIN: TFTEx1 LAV  Y=ar: 1537 Hodel: F-SERIES
twmar Status: Wsh-
rame, i fn th
Trmk Case: 1606083021 Day Ph:
.Eymptam Desc:; PIRE/SMOKE SCORCEED/BURNT UNDERHOOD
Reasan Deas: FIRESTONE TIRE ISSUE
Dealar: TIPTON MOTORE INC
Isaue Type: 07 LEGAL Issue Status: QO OCPEN
Comm Type: PH PHCNE Cdometar Reading: 200000 MI
Analyst: DFLETCHE DENISE FLETCHER Documant Mumber:
Action Date: 10/323/01 Action Data: Action Tima: 18:32:49 EST

Origin Deagc: US CONCERN CASE BASE

Aotlon Desc: ADVISE CUSTOMER INFORMATICN FORWARDED TO CONSUMER AFFAIRS

Comments: CUSTOMER SAYS: aVEH WAS SITTING IN GARAGE AND VEH JUST CAD
GHT CN FIRE WITHCUT THE IGNITICH BEING ON =HOUSE WAS EURNED
DOWN BBCAUSE QOF THIS =CUST WANTS TC ENMOW WHY THIS HAPPENED

=INSURANCE COMPANY HAS BEING CONTACTEDR =FIRE MARSHALL SAT

I TEAT VEH BURMED THE HOUSE DOWN =NO ONE WAS HURT FER CUS
TOMER, DEALER SAYS: =NONE CAC ADVISED: - THIS INFORMATIO

FluHelp F2eaddActicon F4=PrevAction FS=NextAction Pé<ActionData

Fi=PrevComments Fli=NextOomments FllaMenu Fli=Return Fl3=ESP

NORE COMNENTS AVAILABLE , - LPRELAS
dﬁu‘m Hbﬂ"iﬂ bt{ff{:‘fr! dmea CDT’-"'E{_)AEILEX#
£ ; - X

y L
%16? ‘ "‘TLH"GI.! j(.f?f?

@ P0 DBor 4840
,B‘_OWIETS"SZ??




SFCHADMA ' Action Dstail 10/30/01 10:58: L

- T

VIN: irrexi7Lavi ¥ear: 1957 Model: F-SERIES
Owner Status; WD :
Name : Hm Ph:

Trme : Case: 1606983021 bay Ph:
Symptom Desc: FIRE/SMOKE SCORCHED/BURNT UNDERHOOD
keason Depc: FIRESTONE TIRE ISSUE

Dealer: TIPTON MOTORS INC

Isguas Type: a7 LEGAL _ Imsue Statua: 0 OFEN

Cotrm Type: BH PHCNE Cdometar Reading: 200000 MI
Analyst: DFLETCHE DENISE FLETCHER Docyument Number:

Action Date: 10/29/01 Actlion Data: Action Time: 16:32:45% EST

Origin Deac: US CONCERN CASE BASE

Action Dame: ADVISE CUSTOMER INFORMATION FORWARDED TO CONSUMER AFFAIRS

Comments : TOMER, DEALER SAYS: =NONE CAC ADVISED: -~ THIS INFCRMATIO
N HAE BEEN FORWARDEDR TO THE CONSUMER AFFAIRS DEFPARTMENT FOR
REVIEW - A REFRESENTATIVE FROM CONSUMER AFFAIRS WILL FOLLOW
OP ON YOUR CLAIM - NO TIME FEAME AVAILABRIE - PLEASE MAKE
BEURE YOU NOTIFY YOUR INSURANCE CARRIER AND REPDRT THE INCIDE
NT - ¥NOTE TO CSR: IF CUSTOMER IS WORKING WITH A NON-FORD D

Fl=Halp F2=AddAction FimPraviction FS=NaxtAction FSzActionData

Fy=Freviiomments FlO=NextComments Fll=Menu FlZsRaturn Fii=ESP
MORE COMMENTS AVAILAELE : LPREL4%




SPOHADMA Acticn Detail 10/30/01 10:58:3¢

-

VIN: 1FTEK1'?14_ Year: 1957 Mcdel: F-BERIES
Cwner Status: T RED:
p Trmt: Case: 1606983021 Day Ph:

Symptom Deso: FIRE/SMOKE ESCORCHED/BURNT UNDERHOOD
Reason Desc: FIRESTONE TIRE ISSUE

Dealer: TIPTON MOTORS INC

Iggua Typa: o7 LEGAL Iasue Staktus: Q0 OPEN

Comm Type: PH PHONE Odemeter Reading: Z00000 MI
Analyst: OFLETCHE DENISE FLETCHER Document Numbwer:

Action Date: 10/29/01 Action Data: Action Tirme: 16:32:49 EST

Origin Deac: U3 CCONCERN CASE BASE

Action Desc: ADVISE CUSTCMER INFCRMATION FORWARDED TO CONSUMER AFFAIRS

Coments: NT - ¥NOTE TO CSR: IF CUSTOMER 1S5 WORKING WITH A NON-FORD D
EALFRSHIT?, PLEASE ASSIGN THE NEAREST FORD DERLERSHIP TO THE

CONTACT" INFERENCE CASE ID: 5305

Fli=Halp Fl=AddAztion F4=Previction FE=NextAction F&eAckicnData

FimPrayvCoimanta FlO=NaxtComments Fll=Menu Fl2=Retfurn Fl3=E3P
NO HWORE COMNENTS AVAILABLE LPREL4 S




SFCHNAMA Add Action : 10/31/0% DB:312423

F=5
VIN: m Year: 1997 Model: F-SERIES
Name :
Trmt: cage: lenos9839021
Izsua Type: 07 LEGAL ITgsus Statua: ¢ INVESTICGAT
Comm Tvyvpea: PH PHOME Qdometer Reading: 200000
Dealer: 44421 TIPTON MOTDRE INC Odometer Type: MI
Symptom Desc: FIRE/SMOKE SCORCHED/BURNT UNDE Document Number:
Reascnn Deac: FIRESTONE TIRE ISSUE Legal IAsus Type: _
Origin Deac=: CONSUMER AFFAIRE - LITIGATION CAN Court Code:
Acticn Deges REDIRECT TO O3C - PROPERTY DAM CAN Award Code: _
Comments : LPFA IS FORWARDING ISSUE TD OGO, CUSTOMER ALLEGES VEHICLE FI
RE CAUEE EQUSE TO BUEN DOWN COMPLETELY. TOTAL LDOSS. INFOEM
ATION FORWARLDED TO DGC,
Fl=Help Fa=ActionLiat FowaAdd FG=Dealerinfo
FS=PrevConmment s Fl0=NextComments Flli=Menu FliaReturn FliaDealézLiat
TUPPATE STCCESSYUL LFREL4%

ok
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Chrysier Insnmamce Ceenpany
June 2, 2000

FORD MOTOR COMFANY
CONSUMER AFTAIRS
16800 EXECUTIVE PLAZA DRIVE MD#INE-B
DEARBORN MI 481264207

Qur Insured -1 {Quality Ford-Mescury, dba Ron King Motors
Claim Number ; 200005732

Vehicles : 1999 Ford F-150 Lesias XLTIFTR}{IBLEXI-

Date ofLoss . : May 20, 2008

To Whar It May Concam:

We have concluded our investigation into the above referenced vehicls fire loss. ﬁ @U '

. / . /;,\‘

The investigator determined that the fire originated within the engine compartment where oil &

Mwmmmg down oato the exhaust manifold where npon

ighition, the fire extended up and o that location causing the reguiting damage.
. The origin of the fire is substantisted by our insured’s statcracnt that the fire was obscrved

venting o of the wheel well on the left side in addition to the extensive fire damage to the
fibergiass valve cover.

As the fire was the direct result of 2 mechanical failure 2nd the vehicle’s 36 month, 36,000
-~ mile warranty remains in full force and effect, we are seeking complets reimbursement of our
damages from Ford Motor Company.

“This letter secves as our legal writien notice of subrogation. Our insured suffered and
Chrysler Insurance Company has paid damages in the amount of $21,500.

The vehicle is currently at Copatt, 6100 Woodmsr, Harmmond IN 46320 telephons # 219-
%44-4050 stock # 2895170, The vehicle will remain at this location for sixty days.

Please take the steps necessary to inspect the vehicle and contact me at the wlephone number
indicated below. '

(GetS o

Claim Representative
243-948-4846

. - P.O.Box 5168

Southfieid, MI 48086-5168 - ' ERDS-00%-LC-Jnm2



OOMNEIR
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HMaissociaTEs
I et gutaend Corvsiattants
585 East Lawnad, Suite 100
Dwtroik, Micrigen 40244314
FAX:113 Y64-0136
1 B0 961-2909

Lxamy
cshamwion-axoc com
RO, Box 27
Boyna CRy, Mictigan 49712
231 5823543

Licersad in flkchigan,
Dhviay, Héinariy

July 5, 2000

IN RE: Chrysler Inaurance Claim No. _

HEA File No. 00-1212VF
QUALITY FORD-MERCURY, d/bfa RON KING MOTORS

PREDICATICN :

Thies report iam predicated upon che requeat of Mr, Craig
Boury, Chrysler ILnsurance Claime Representatliva, to
conduct an investigation into Quality Ford-Mercury, d/bfa

Ron King Moteorse, with special reference to the fire loss
of a 1999 Ford, F-150,

=
-+

on June 28, 2000 at 3:3¢ p.m., Investigators Walt Herndon
and Devin Joxdan arrived at Copaxt in Hammond, Indiana to
conduct an inhvestigation into the fire losae of a 1589
Ford, F-150.

Onee at the scane, a cloma inspection provided the
following information:

SEE ENCLOSED INVESTIGATION REPCRT

Prior to leaving the scene, several 35mm colcr photegraphs
were taken and are enclosed.

o AND A T z

Cn June 28, 2000 at 3:30 p.m., Investigatoxrs Walt Herndon
and Devin Jordan arrived at Copart in Hammond, Indiana to
conduct an aorigin and causma investigation into the fire
lcee of a 1999 Ford, F-15¢, Larlat XLT, blue in color,
Vehicle Identification Number 1FTRX1BLS . Upon
arriving at the facility, the vehdicle ia t forward
and ia identified by ite vehigle identification nuwnber
located in the area of the windshield and dash., Initial

ERES-885-1.C~-2053



IN RE: Chrysler Inpurance Claim No. _
Heh Flle Na, 00-1212VF
QUALITY FORD-MERCURY, d/b/a RON XING MOTORS

July S5, 2000
Page 2,

aobaervations reveal evidence of a fire to have criginacted within
the engine compartment, with the most severe damage present to
the left or driver‘s side. The fire has extended to consumning a

- . portian of tha left front tire causing it to deflate, Further

extending to consuming sections of the plastic wraparound humper
on the left or driver's amide. The examination Ffurther reveals
that the headlight zssembly has melted, falling out during the
course of tha fire on the driver’s side; howsver, the ane on the
right or passenger alde ia fire damaged yet intact: The
examination further reveala the remalns of the aluminum hood on
the right or passenger aide, with the aluminum hood totally
conguned on the left or driver'a side. The examination continues
and the left freont tire 1s intact, inflated, with plaetic from
the inmner wheel well having waelted over the tire.

Tha examinatlicn continuen and the five has breached the bulkhead
and windshiasld, entering the passenger compartment, causing the

Eirat gtages of melting of the dashbeoard, rolling over the roof,
causing fire damage from the top down.

Tha Investigaticn is now focused to the bed of the truck where
there is no evidence of any direct fire impingement. The
examination of both rear tires, as well as the underside of the
vehicle, reveals that it is free of any fire damage.

The examinaticn is now focused to the fuel rank, fill tube, and
gae which are intact, with no evidence of any fuel leakage.

Tha investlgation ie now focused to the rear jump meat area whare
there 1a evidence of high burning, caused from when the fire
rolled over the roof cauging £ire damage from the top down. The
examination further reveals that the upper portich of rthe front
geats are partially consumed and the lower aecticon of thea seats
are ilntact.

The investigaticn continues and the driver’s door window has been
broken in during the course of firefighting and all other
remaining glass, with the exception of the wiadshield, is intack.
At this time, after complecing an examination of the passenger
compartment, no evidence of any fire origin could be found.

The investigaticn ia now fotused to the engine compartment where
a check of the fiuid levels reveal the oll and transmiseicon
Fluids are Full, and all other fluidse drained during the course
of the fire. The examination further reveals that the battery is

EARS-B8-1.C-38584
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located in the right front, 1s heat damaged, expoaing the plates.
Upon examining the battery cahlea, although they have melted cut
of the battery, there is no evidence af any electrical faulting.

The examination is now focused to the starter relay which is
intact, and upon tracing the cable that travels from the starter
relay to the alternator, although void of ineulation, there ia no
evidenee of any electrical faulting. The examination of the
heater hoses raveal evidence of sxposure damage on the right or
paggengsr side, there is evidence of exposure fire damage to the
valve cover; however, the damage le less severe than that of the
left or driverfs side.

The inveatigation 13 now focused to the transwmisaion cooler hoses
which have been consumed during the courae of the fire. The
aexamination Further reveals that thlas ia secondary, based upon
combustibles rewaining in the immediate area of the transmisasion
aocler hoaes.

The invastigation is now focused to a power stearing hoss in tha
lafc front, there is hose remaining and, at this time, it is
derarmined that thie is secondary. The examinatieon of the
radlator hosms on the left or driver’s alde reveals evidence of
exposure firs damage, howevar, no evidence of any fire origin.

The examination is now focused to the front section of the
engine, specifically the cast aluminum plenum where tha fire
damage is much more pronounced than that of the rear of the
angine. The examination Further reveals that the fuel rail on
the left or driver’s side 15 intact, fuel injectors are fire
damaged, and the combuetible fuel hoses that connect inte the
fuel rail have bean consumed. The axamination continues and upon
examining the power distribution center in the left rear of the
engine, a substantial amount of combuastiblas remain, ruling out
the fire as having originated within thia area. The examination
of the left front of the engine compartment reveals wiring woid
of insulation, howsver, there 1a no evidence of any electrical
faulting.

Tha axamination is now focused to the wiring harness that travels
along the bulkhead and, although it is vold of insulatien, there
iz no evidence of any electrical faulting.

At thia timms, the investigation is focused to the valve cover on

the left or driver's side where uwpon removing the valve cover,
thers is evidence of a section of the rubber gasket closest the

EAES-QOn-| C-3658
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exhaust manifold heavily fire damagad, and there is a section of
the rubber gasket expoged from the valve cover as well. The
sectian of tha rubber gasket in the left front was consumed,
which was confirmed by the fact that the fiberglaas valve cover
within this area was consumed.

At this time after complating the above inspection and
examination, no evidence of any electrical failure could be found
and actributed to the cauas of the fire. The fire originatesn
within the engine compartment where oll was leaking from the
valve cover onto the sxhaust manifold and, upon ignition, the
fire extended upward and outward from that location cauaing the
damacge present. The fire ig deemed to be an accidental fire.

RICB VINASOIITY

A review of the NICE Vinassist indicates that the 1559 Ford, ?F-
150 4X%4, ia equipped with a 5.4 liter V-8 engine, and was
asasemhlad in Ksansan City, Claycomo, Miassauri.

A asarch of the NHational Highway Traffic & Safety Administration,
Reacall Database, produced three records pertaining to the wvehicle
in queation. Upon reviewing same, none were found to pertain to
the fire in question.

A further search was conducted of the National Highway Traffic &
Safety Administration, Investigations Databass, which produced
ana record pertaining te the wvehizle in questicn. Upen reviewing
gama, 1t was found not to pertain to the fire in queation.

ALLDATS JVSTEM:

A search of the Alldata System produced a number of technical
gervice bulletinsg pertaining to the wehicle in question. Upon
reviewing aame, none were found to pertain to the fire in
question.
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DWNER. INTRRVIEW]

On June 13, 2000 at 4:15 p.m., Investigator Devin Jozrdan
conducted an interview wik d/b/fa lity Ford-Mercury.
Quality Ford-Mercury, d/b/ ip also the named
inaured. At the time of the fire, hia uife and son had bean
pagsengers in the truck. Further gquestj aled that no
one elee cperates the truck, other than

The fire waa diacovered on May 20, 2000 at B:00 p.m. and the
weathar cnnditiﬂm with wvery littls wind. The locatbion
of the fire waa East Road, Mllford, Illinoia.
subsequently, his wilfe contacted 911 and the Milford Fire
Department responded in ten minutes and extinguished a fire
invalving the 1999 Ford, F-150 4X4. The vehicle in gueation is
equ:.pped with a 5.9 lit.er V-8 engine and cam= in on trade one
week prior to the fire.

At the tima of the fire, there was a 3 year/35,000 mile warranty
in effact on the wehicle.

Wwhen queaﬁioned regarding any service work performed on the
vehlcle, it was learned that an oil, lube, and filter had been
performed.

At the time of the fire, the fuel tank was approximately half

. full and ncrmally his Bervice Department will check the fluid
levela. The lagt person to have entared the mngine compartment
would have bsen the Service Department for an oil change one week
prior to the Eire.

8ince ownership of the truck, they have not had to add any other
fluide to the truck and they have not experienced any mechanical
or electrical problems with the truck. Mileage at the time of
acqulring the vehicle wag 14,500 miles; mileage at the time of
the fire loss was the same.

Since ownerahip of the truck, they have not received any recall
notices, campaiguna, or correspondence from the manufacturer.
Further gquastioning revealed that the ineured is a non smoker and
no one was smoking in the vehicle prior to the discovery of the
fire. :
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When queationed regarding adding any accesaories to the wvehicle
aince acquiring same, nothing has been added to the vehicle, all
equipment is factory equipment. Further it was learned that

there is a factory remote-type alarm aystem on the truck as well.

Since acguiring the vehicle, it has not been invelved in an
accident. It was learned at the time of the fire, the vehicle
had juat been parked. He, his wife, and son had exited the truck
and the fire dliscovered five minutes later.

Avcceasories baing utilized pricr to parking the truck included
the air conditioning and radio and all accessories functioned.

When questioned regarding any fluid leaks, the insured atated he
cbeerved no fluid leaks, did not experience any cperability
prnhlems, no warning lighta were 1llluminated, he did not datect
any odors or hear any oolsea,

In a short scenacio, N stated that he drove the vehicle
t i3 with no coperability problems. He then
drove back twe hours, again with no operability problema and

parked the vehicle at home. Within five minutes, hi .
obaervaed flames coming from the front-of-the tralk.
'Q}“t o e o T or eaair 3 oiie R T et T B
sl wsll on E &Lt ar driver’s side. Hia wlle C and
h 1Te w a garden hose untll he heard
an explosion. At the time of the fire, the hood was closed and
remained closed uptil the fire department arrived. BAll devcxs
were closed and all windows wera upMindicated that he
secured photographs after tha fire E iramen indicated tha

probable cause was the front brake. In conclusion, Mr. King
gtates he has nc idea as to the cause of the firae.

CONCLUGTOM

Having completed an examinaticn of the truck, conducted research
pertaining to the truck, reviewed an interview with the insured,
and baped upon all of thg information known at the time of the
preparaticn of thia report, it ia the opinion of hoth
Investigatoras that tha fire was accidental in nature. Ik i=
furthgr the opinion of hoth Inveq;xgatnru that the fira

orig Y girhin the engine comma = pil wam laaking
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substantiated by the insured’a statement, that the fira was
obaerved venting out the whesl well gn the left or driver‘s side,
as well as the exténalve fire damage present to- the fiberglass
valve Tover. "

At thia Eime, all requeats for gervices have been compleked, we
are clesing our file and forwarding cur report and photographs
for your review.

Wt ©

Walter O. Herndon, Jr?

HOR/1 3
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1. A closa—up
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F-15¢ Plck-up Truck.

a2, A view of tha front af the wahiela.
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a, A view of the laft fronkt.

4. A view of the ga= cep intack.




5. A view of the left r=ar.

&. A view aof the rear,
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A view of the pasaenger side from the right
frant,
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A view of tha front pasgenger compartmsat from
tha drivers aide,
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A view of the rear pasaesngexr comcsctmaacn Frop
the drivars sids.
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A view of the rear pazsanger carpertmesns fioo
the passsnger side,
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A vlew of the front passenger compartment from
the paasangar aide.

A wew of the engine compartment from the frent

deplieting fire damege to the alr conditioning
condenaer ard radiator with the damage mare

pronounced on the left or drivers =ide.
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A viaw of tha angine from the fromt.

A view of the engine from the drivers aida.
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17. A view of the engina from th= Faszanguar =ida.
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1B. A view of the repains of the battary.




20, A vlew of a power steering line with cowmbuascible
hoss remalning.




21, A view of the lower radiator hoss.
22, A viaw of the tranamlasicn conler T1:aaa ui:h.ti;

comhustikla gsction of the line -zasazes B ths
fire.




23, A viaw of tha mztal fuel line connecticna

. clomest the bulkhead.
23. A view of tha valve zover on the right or

paragngsr Aide.
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A view aof the valve cowar an tha left ar drivara
aids.




A ¥lan of bucnsd sectlonx of the yalve —ovar

L]
Farrar pascpading car op ha epTes mswar sloaoesg
. The mvygqaF T R
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27.

28.
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Another view of the valve cowvar gaskst

protruding from the left or drivera side valwe
COVALr.

Arnother view of the valve cover gaskac

pIotrxuding from the laft or drivers gide walve
ocovELr.,




259,

& view of the laft or drivers side of the englhe
with Ehe valwve cover ramcocwved.
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A view of the left or driverz aide nf'tha encine
with the valve covar rancved depiccing the aran
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33. R clome-up viaw 2f a secticn of the valve oovar
gaaket oconsuned.

a4, A view of a sectlon af the valve acver gaskat
which haa bmsn flattensd and ne lorger maintains
ita ghape.




as.

A wview of the remaina of the walve cover and
valve cover gaskat placed in a svidenow bag aund

left within the passenger compartment on the
vehiecle by Investlgakbors.
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STATE OF MICHIGAN
mmcmctmmummnmcumnrnmu
STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE

INSIURANCE COMPANY,
=
Vi, CaseNo. QN — 200 —MNP- T
FORDHDTDRGDWANY,AHD
THREE QAKS FORD,

Defidits, ‘G\NM )

: ijﬁ-‘-gm—oa —.

EDWARD L. JOHNSON P54646 -
1249 Washington Boulevard 1
Suite 2900 S
Detroi, Michigan 48226 2
(313) 965-6277

NOW COME Plaintiffz Stete Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Compamy, as Subroges
of b = through its attorney, Edward L. Johnson, and for its Complait agsinet
thefaﬂaﬂsFurdMoturConq:myandTlnaDahFord,shtnuﬁ:ﬂnws:

COUNT 1
. Plaintiflé is a foreign corporation conducting business in the Ciry of Three Ogks,
County of Berrien, State of Michigan. |
2. Deferlart Ford Motor Company, is & farcign corporation, conducting business in

]
EA2s-0rn-.C-258)




the City of Three Ouks, County of Berrien, State of Michigan.

3. Defendant Three Oaks Ford, is 8 Michigan business conducting business in the
City of Three Oaks, County of Berrien, State of Michigan.
4, The Defendants mamnfactured, sokd and/or supplied a 1999 F-150 VIN
wrrxrrwo i
5. On March 24, 2003, Plaintiff's insured 1999 F-150 wes parked at parked at 7700
Martin, in the City of Three Oaks, when the subject vehicle was damaged
6. Defndants having sold, manufectore, and/or supplier of 1999 F-150, knew or
should have known thet property damages concerning the 1999 F-150 could occurred during
operation. Notwithstanding said knowledge, Defendant failed to nct s a reasonable seller,
manufacturer, and/or supplier of the 1999 F-150, and failed to take adequate precantions to guard
against such foregeeable and unrearonable risks of damage.
7. The Defervlants were negligent snd such negligence was a proximate cause of
Plaintif's damages, and conslsted of, it wexe not Emited to the following:
A, Failure to properly and adequately manuacture, and sell the
1999 F-150 so as to protect against forcsecabic and
unreasonable risks of damage, such az occurred to Plaintiffs
insured"s vehicle.
B.  Failure to property and adequately inspect and test its product to
insure against foresecable an unrcasoneble risks of damage by ita
C.  Inmemufacturing, supplying and sclfing a 1999 F-150 with
a faulty junction box.
D.  Failure to wam of the hazards of the junction box,



contrary o ANSI Stendard B71.3-1975.

E.  Failure to provide adequats warning in a manner sufficient to advise
the operator of the dangers axanciated with the jimetion box
comection, contrary to ANSI Standard B71.3-1975.

F. In mamifacturing, supplying and seling 2 1999 F-150 with a
junction box could fil, and in faifing to warn of this condition.

8. As a divect end proximate result of the negligence of the Defendant as aforesaid,
PlaintifT in the emount of $33,922.51 Dollers,

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs demand Judgment againet Defindants Ford Motor Compemy
and Three Qaks Ford, in an amount of $33,922.51 Dollars, phis costs, imferast and attorney fees.

COUNT I

9. Phaintiffs reallege and incorporate by reference each and every allegation as
contxined i Count I as if set forth fully herein, and for Count 11 state as follows.

10 At the time the Defendants Ford Motor Company and Three Oaks Ford,
manifactured, supplied and sold its 1999 F-150 as previously described, it warramed expeessly
and impliedly that szid F-150 was safe and fit for the purposes and uses reesonably foreseeable
end intended when it left Defendant's comtrol, but contrary to said warrantics, said F-150 was not
reasgnably it for the pupeses and uses reasonably foreseeable, but waa defective in the
foliowing, but not limited to the following particulars:

A The Defendant failed to properly and adequately manufactore and
sell the subject F-150 so as to protect against foreseeable and
umrcasonable risks of damage, such a3 occurred to Plaintiff insured
vehicle,

B.  The Defendants failed to properlty and adequately mspect and test



. it product to nsurs against freseeeble and unreasonable risks of
damage PlaintifF's insure R 959 F-150-

C.  Defendants knew and recogrized that the junction box could
fiil

D.  Inmanufhcturing, supplying and seliing a vehick with a
Juetion box which could fil.

E. The Defendants failed to warn of the hazards of the junction box,
contrary to ANSI Standard B71.3-1975.

F. The Defandants fiiled to provide adequate warning i & menner
sufficient to advise the operstor of the dangers associated with the
junction box, contrary to ANSI Standard B71.3-

1975,

. 11.  Asadirect and proximate resalt of the shove described breaches of implied and
expresy warranties by the Defendamts, said 1999 F-150 was defective and caused Matntiff to sufler
damages in the amownt of $33,922.51 Dollars.

COUNT I

12.  Plaintiffc reallege and incorpormie by reference each and every allegation as
comtained i Count I, Count I1 as if set forth fully herein, and for Count TH state as follows,

13.  That prior to March 24, 2003, Plaintiff's insared purchased the suhject vehicle
froam the Defendants.

14.  The paperwork which was presented to Plaintifis insured did not maich the deal
which was wvotkad out with the salesperson.

15.  Under the Michigan Consumer Protection Act, the Deferdants were in the process

. ERbD-08%-Lc-3088



" of conducting trade or commerce ag that term is defined in MCLA 445 902(d).
16.  The Defendants violated the Consumer Protection Act by acting n an unfir,

a Reyresenting that vehicle had charscteristics, uses, end benefits it the not
have in vinlation of the peohibition in MCLA 445 203(1)(c);

b There were grosa discrepancies between the oral presentations of the seller
prohibidon in MCL 445.903(1X¥);

c. Violating other provisions in the Michigan Consumer Protection Act
inchading, without Emitetion, MCL 445.903(1){d),(c).(n), (p).(x),

and/or (bb}). _
17.  The Defendants also made certain representations as to the quality of the vehicle
and the lack of need for repair.

13.  Tho=e representations were false and were made in violation of the Consumer
Protection Act.

19.  Asa direct and proximate result of the Defendants’ actions, Plaintiff and its insured
has suffered and will continne to suffer damages in the amount of $33,922.51 mxclading, without
Brvitation:

8. Loss of use of the subject vehicle;
b. Incidental damages,

€. Loss of enpoyment of vehicle;

d. Attorney’s fisa;

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffz demand Judgment against Defendant Ford Motor Companry and
Three Osks For, in the amount of $33,922.51 Dollars, plus costs, interest and aticamey fees.



COUNT IV

20, Phintiffs reallege and incorporate by reference each and every allegation a8
cotttained in Count I, Count II, Count I as if set forth fally hetein, and for Coumt I'V state fs
follows. '

2.  That the subject vehicle was purchazed by Plaintiff's msured on or ahout March
21,2003, from Three Oaks Ford.

22.  That only three days after the subject vehicle was purchased it buret into flames
while perked in Plaintiff’s Insured drivewsy.

23.  That the Defendants pursuant to MCLA 440.2314 and MCLA 440.2315 had a
duty to mamufactare, supply and sell a vehick: of merchantable quality and fit for its perticuler
Furposc.

24, mmmmmmmmmﬁmﬂum
of merchantable quality and fit for its particuiar parpose

25, Asa direct and proximate result of the Defendants' breaches, Plaintiff and its
insured has suffered and will contim:e to suffer damages in the amount of $33,922.51.

WHEREFORE, Pleintiffs demand Judgment against Defendant Ford Motor Company and
Three Oaks For, in the amours of $33,922.51 Dollars, plus costs, imerest and attorney fees.



Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 965-6277
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State Farm Insurance Companies

IHIIIII.II‘

Etata Farm Irauranca Company
n

PO Box 4074
April 18, 2002 Kalsmazoca, Ml 490036078

Toll Vres: 877-TAI-E414
Far: BEAR-A45- 86880

Ford Motor Company
Parklane Towser Wesat suite 400
Dearborn, MI 48126-2568

AE: Claim Humber:
Our Ingurad:
Date of Loas:
Maka, Model a Yaar o ehicle: 1999 Ford F150
Serlial or Vehicle Identificatlion Number: 1FTRJ{17HE|)Q-

The identified vehicle 18 insured by 8tate Farm Insurance. This

vehicle experienced a engine fire,

State Farm would like to give you an opportunilty to inspect the
vehicle and/or part and give you advance notice of our potential
2laim.

In oxder to aesist you in evaluating and processing the

gubrogation olaim we are ageerting, we may provide nonpublic

personal information abouk our cuatcmer. We are sharing this
information to effect, administer, or snforce a btranmactiom
authorized by the consumer, Haowever, you are neither authorized

nor permitted to: (i) use the customer information we provide for

any purpose other than to evaluakte and process the subrogation

¢laim, or (2} discloee or share the customer information we

pravide for any purpocse ather than to evaluate and procesa the
subrogation claim, .

Flease contact me at (877) 782-6424 to Bet up a time for your
inaspection. '

Sincerely,

Alan Brubaker xB517 :
Claim Reprasentative _ lﬁ?\ t)

.. e

(877) 782-6424 ;
o PEENY \b
State Farm Mutual Automobile Ineurance Company / ' \?P(-

HOME OFFICES: HLOOMINGTDN, LUNGIS 917 10-0001
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investigators f Cant ifanty
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1 800 961-2909
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Boywa City, Michigam 43712
Z3] 5825543

=
"
»
x
o
c
X
a

.::-nhw.
#inoky, Indiaxsa and Arizons

e, harnchor- st S0 o

Apeil 1, 2003

PR 5 & s
IN RE: Stai= Farm Claim No, 22V93690D6 . ]
H&A File No. 03-062IVF T
RICHARD AND CONNIE RUBECK
PREDICATION:

This report is predicated upon the roquest of Mr. Todd Soos, State Famm Claims
Representative, to conduct an jnvestigation intp Richand and Conmie Rubeck, with
spocial reference to the fire loss of 2 1999 Ford, F-150, 4 x 2.

SECRETARY OF STATE:

Through the Secretary of State, the following information was obtaiped:

IS5FICKUP FOREIGN
CONYTNL ‘F* 54993 A

1999 FORD IFTRXITWS
03/21/2003  210P079D107

THREE O

NO SECURED INTEREST ON RECORD

REGISTRATION INFORMATION:

E6709U QO-TRANSFER **BRIDGE**
T2 1072003 R-120-738-285-939

MI 505

INSPECTION:

On March 27, 2003 at 12:45 p.m., this Investigator amrived at NG
Ousks, Michigan, to condoct an investigation into the fire loss of a 1999 Ford, F-150, 4
x2.

Once st the scene, & close inspection provided the following information:
SEE ENCLOSED INVESTIGATION REPORT

Prioe to leaving the scene, several 35mm color photographs were taken and are
enclosad,

EABS-008-L.C- 5788
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GIN AND GA

On March 27, 2003 at 12:4S5 p.m., this Investigaior arrived st Three Oaks,
Michigan, to conduct an origin and cause investigation into 4 199% Ford, F-150,
rgundy in color, Vehicle Identification Number 1FTRX1 Upon arriving at

tho facility, the vehicle is parked facing a northaly direction. The cxomination further reveals

that the vehicle ientification mumber in the area of the windshield and dash has boan destroyed
end ix not legible. At this Gme, the license plate has bean remeved from the rear, however, 2

"1abel indjeaizs: the selling deater 3s Three Oaks Ford, Three Oulos, Michigan.

Initia] observalions reveals ovidence of a fire to have originatcd within the engine compartment,
with the moat severe damage presant on the right or passenger’s side. The fire has firther
extended, breaching the bulldiead and windshiekd, catering the cab area, extending, radiating
through into the bed of the truck, where is was there confingd.

At this time, the investigation is focused to the bed of the treck, where the rear window has fatlen
inwand into the bed of the trock, mnd located are bao bags of fertilizer for vegetables gandcns, a
hammer, and tree trininery. The examination of the bed of the truck reveals all of the fire
damage is an extension, and no evidence of any hre arigin codld be found.

The investigation is now focused ta the fuel tank, fll tube and foel cap, as well as the underside
of the truck, where no evidence of any fire ovigin could be found, The examination further
reveals no evidepce of any foel leakage,

At thig {ime, the investigation is focused to the resr passenger compartment, where the foor
arean are peescut, rubber tie down straps are present on the left rear floor area, combuatibles
remain, and no evidence of any fire origin could be fotnnd.

The investigation is now fooused to the front papsenger compartment, where window glass has
melted oty tha right rear seat, and window giacs has melied between the driver’s seat and driver™s
door. The examination further reveals almost all of the cuxhion and seat material to have bsen
consuied o the fiont seats.

The examination of the fiont floor areas reveals the floor arces axe present, combrutibles are
present in the aves of the odometer’speedometer cluster, wiring with chared ingalation is still
present in the dashboard. The examination further reveels high buming to the haatar core, and
the remaing of businesa cards and miscellanoous papers, charred, are found theoughout the cab
arca. At this time, no evidance of any fire origin within tha czb area could be found.

EngR-Bes-LC-3708
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The inrvestigation iz now focused to the front clip of the vebicle, where the left front costom
wheel is basically intact, and rubber tire reminins sround the wheel, The examination firther
reveals some evidencs of the laft front headlight aspembly and atumiman tim. The exemination
of the right front revealy te custonn wheel has been abinost totaily destroyed dusing the course of
the fire, and only tire pad rermains onder the wheel. The examination firther reveals that the

battery hee melted, falling onto the grovad, where the piates are visible.

The itrvestigation ia now fcusad to the Sont of the engine, where the radietor end air
conditioning condanser hes boct almast totally consumed during the course of the fire. The
examination ferther reveals wiring laying on the radiator support with evidence of melting.

'The examination 13 now focnsed to the et or driver’s gide, where some combustibles rernain in
the area of the power distribotion center, sd some paper air filier tlement renaing. The
examination is now Rocused to the fued lines in the left rear of the engine compartment, and the
fhel lines bave been consurned during the course of the fire and are po lenger connected. The
examination finther reveals melting from the top down 10 the cast aluminmm pheaum, and there is
evidence of melting of ihe caxing for the slternator Jocated in the center front of the engine. The
examination forther revesle melting to the cast alumimwn in the lef and right front, with the
damnge much more propounced on the right or paxseager's side.

The investigation is now focused to the fibargiasx valve covers, where the damage is rmach more
proncunced on e right or pessenger's side versas that of the loft or driver's side. The
examinadion frther reveals all hoses to have been consemed during the coumse of the fire. The
examinstion is now foeused to the fluid Jevels, where the breke finid, power steering flwid and
radiator have all drained during the comwe of the fire. The exantination of the rantmission fluid
reveals it iz full and clean, and the off is overfll, clean and contamipated with water due 1o fire

cxtinguishment.

The examination is now focosed to the main lead that travels to the altepnator, it is completely
void of msulation, and as you trece the wiring over to the right rear of the engine, there is
evidence of ejectrical faulting. The examination farther roveals spproximaiely three additional
inches of the wiring with deotrical frulting, sod there is melting and slectrical favliing to the
connector found on top of the valve cover on the right or pasenger™s side. The examinstion

into the junction at the bulkhead on the passenger's side, shows cvidence of electries! fanlting as -
weil. |
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The investigation is now focused to the bracket directly beneath the starter sofenoid, and there is
splattering and evidence of copper wirkng fised to the bracket

The investigation iz now focused to the battery cables, where they are void of inmulation, there is
evidcties of electrical feulting, and the cablon are fused to one another.

At this time, after completing an examination of the vehicle, it was the opimion of this
Investigator that the fire ariginated in the right rear or passengar”s side of the sogine
compartment, and at this time, the investigation continues.

It should be noted that the ihree inches of cable witch was no longer connected, showing
evidence of eloctricai faulting, as woll ax the copper conncciors, wero placed into a nylon bag
andliad to the passenger's seat for sefekosping.

TIYLE INFORMATION:

A raview of the title information indicates that the vehicls wes titled out of state and transfermed
inpo the name 0 Three Oaks, Michigan, on
Macch 21, 2003, At the time of the tranafer, the gdometer showed 59,993 actual miles. There is
m:mndhmutlmdmmm&mdﬁahmplﬁau-umimmm iro ntil
Dovember 10, 2003. The driver*s liceose mmiber listed on the registration

NICB VINASSIST-

A review of fhe NICB Vinagsist indicutes that the 1999 Fard, F-150, 4 x 2 is equipped with a 4.6
Htet engine, and was assenbled in Nerfolk, Virginis.

NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC & SAFETY ADMINISTRATION:

A search of the Rational Highway Traffic & Safety Administration, Recall Database, produced
five reconds pertaining to 1999 Ford, F-150 trocky. A review of the recalld revealed none pestain
to the fire in question.
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A forther sexrch was conducted of the National Highway Traffic & Safety Adminigtration,
Defect Investigstions Database, which peoduced ons record pertaining to 1999 Ford, F-1503. A
review of the record reveated it has nothing whatsoever to do with the fire in question.

ALL DATA SYSTEM: _
A search of the All Data System produced four recalls snd three campaigns pertaining io 1999

. Ford, F-150s equipped with 4.6 liter eogines. A roview of thase records revesiod sieme pestin to

the fire in question,

A Turther seerch was conducted of the technical servics bulleting, and none were found ta pertsin
te the fire in question.

THRER GAKS FIRE DEPARTMENT:
Cotregpondence bas been forwvard to the Three Osks Volunteer Fire Department, requesting &

copy of their fire incident report. Upon receipt of the report, it witl be forwarded to the Claims
Representative.

INTERVIEW (Richurd Raboek):

On March 25 ot 10:00 am., Investiguior Robert Peveyn conducted an interview with
ﬂbhhm&,mm“dm driver of the truck in
guestion. Further questioning revealod thet no oue clse operates the truck other than hiraself,

When questioned reganding any recent complaints or problems with the frack, he indicated he
detected & buming odor prior to parking the truck.

The {ire was discovered on March 24, 2003 at 11:00 p.em., and {he weather conditions were

windy. The wind waa treveling firom the fioat of the truck o the rear of the trock. . The location

of the fire waa in the driveway at 7700 Martin, Three Osks, Michigan Subsequently, the insunec

cantactsed 911, and the Three Oaks Volunteer Fire Depmxtiment responided sommewhere between 20

and 30 ménutes, and extinguished a fire mvolving the 1599 Ford, P-150 equipped with a ¥8

cogine. The vahicle in question was purchased used in Merch of 2003 from Thres Oska Ford.
—
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At the time of the purchase, there was no warmanty in cffect, and no extended warrenty was
obtained.

When questioned roganding any service work performed on the vehicle, other than routine
maintenance, no other service hag been performed.

At the time of the fire, %t was learoed that the fuel tank was spproximadely half full, and the
insored indicates that he normally checks the flusid levels. The last person W have cotered the

engine compartment waa a friend identified as [arry Metzger, who performed an oil change the
day before the fire, Further questioning revealed that the ingored has not had to add my Hnids to

ths velncle sinoe the purchasa.

When quostioned reganding eny mechanics) or electrical problems with the vehicle, the ingured
indicated he has had none.

Mileage at the time of the purchage was approximetely 59,000 miles, mileage at the time of the
loss was approximately 59,000 miles,

When questioned reganding recelving any recall notloes, cenipaigns or correspondence from the
manmuiactorer, the inoed indicated he has received none.

The instired went on o stete &at he iv a nonamoker, and no one was smoking in or eround the
wehicle.

When questioned regarding adding any accessories to the vehicle since the prrchase, be
indicated he hag sdded none, The insnred went on to gtabe that bo his knowledge, there is no non-
factory wiring on the velicle, aivd that the vehicle is equipped with a factory keyleas entry.

Since ownership of the vehicle, it has not been iovolved in an accident, and it was leamed that
the vehicle had been driven ten minutes prior to it belng parked at 10:15 pom., with the firo
dscovered at approximitely 11:00 pm.  Accessories being opersted prior to parking the truck
inchaded the Ughta, heater, radio and wipes, and all accessocies fanctioned.,

The inmared wint on (o state that the trock is wired by the factory Sor tradler wiring.
Jost prior o parking the truck, the inkoed did not observe any fiuld leaks, experience my

operability problems, there no waming lights ilhuninated, and no changes in the gauges. The
inswred did indicate that he detected a burning amelt prior to parking the truck. The smoke was
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first obeerved riging vp froo: the engine copatment, was gray then black. The fire was first
cbasrved in the engine compartment, and the flames were orange. The hood was closed, all
doors were cloged and locked, and all windows wese up at the time of the digeovery of the fire.

It a short scenaria, the inemed stated he heard the dog barking, he fooked out and observed the
entire engine compartment cogulfed in flanes. He contactzd the fire department, however, it
was 30 windy out, the flames blew back, igniting the paszenger compartment. No one
photographed e vehicie st the fire somne, and the firemen did not indicats vy probabto
regarding the fire. The ingured states he hag no idea ae (o the cause of the fire.

Asg 3 romalt of the firs, vinyl siding on the front of the garage was damapged, shrubbery was
danaged and & wood fence.

Ag of this date, no ofher fire investigatom, public or private, have contacted the ingured, xnd no
items were ramoved from the vehicle gt the fite goene.

Whea questioned regading any contents in the vehicle, the msured lodicated he bad cight CDs

and four caseette tapea. In conclusion, the inxared sintes that he had taken the vehicle to Three
Oaky tn wagh it, he pariied the vehicle at 10:)5 p.m., with the fire discovered at 11:00 p.m.

CONCLUBION:

Having completed an examination of the vehicle, reviewed an interview obtained fiom the
invarod who wes the Iast operator of the tmck and witness 1o the five, conductod research
peetaitting t0 the vehicle in question, and bised upon all of the information kmown at the time of

hwunofﬂﬂlmt,itmthuophmnfﬂu Inmﬂultbn&twmmm

uwhmﬂunmdwﬁmuwﬂaﬂanﬂﬁmﬂmmuﬂmm
and weere ied to the right front passenger seat.

ERDT--BOD-LL-XT11
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At this time, all requests for services have been completed, we are closing our file and
forwarding our report and photographs for your review.

WMM’ f

Walter O, Herndon, Jr.



